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Preparation before use

How to use the shredder correctly:

•Takecarenottoinsertfingers,tiesorotherobjectsintothe
entryslotoftheshredder.

•Trytoavoidpaperclips,staples,laminatingmaterials,plastic
bagsetc.frombeingpassedthroughtheshredder.Thiswill
preventdamagetothecutters.

•Donotshredwetpaperasitcantangleinthecutters.

•Donotshredmorethanthestatedsheetcapacityinone
pass.

•Donotshredcontinuouslyformorethan3minutesatatime.
Runningtheunitfortoolongmaymakethemotoroverheat.
Ifthemotoroverheats,allowittocooldownforatleast30
minutesbeforeresuminguse.

•Donotusethe“REV”(reverse)functionifit’snotnecessary.
Overuseofthe“REV”functioncanresultinshreddedpaper
becomingjammedintheentryslot,whichwilladversely
affecttheperformanceoftheshredder.

Warranty

Theproductisguaranteedfor24monthsfromthedate
ofpurchase–pleasereturntheunittoyourretailerifyou
experienceanyproblems.Thisdoesnotaffectyourstatutory
rights.

Safety First

•Ensurethemachineispluggedintoaneasilyaccessible
poweroutlet.

•Pleasestorethisinstructionmanualinasafeplaceforfuture
reference.

•Pleasepaycloseattentiontothesafetysymbolsonthetopof
theshredderandoperatethemachineaccordingly.

•Iftheshredderneedscleaning,unplugtheunitfromthe
powersocketanduseadampcloth.NB.Donotuseany
cleaningproductstocleantheunit.

•Donotpositiontheunitneartoanobjectthatradiatesheat.

•Donotplacetheunitinadampenvironment.

•Takecarenottosplashanyliquidontothemachine.

•Returntheproductandproofofpurchasewithreceipttothe
storeatwhichitwaspurchasedif… 

-Thepowercableorplugisbroken. 
-Themachinemalfunctionsbecauseliquidwasaccidentally
spiltontothemachine. 
-Theshredderdoesn’toperatedespitefollowingthe
guidelinesinthemanual.

•Makesurethepowercableisn’tatriphazard.

•Pleaseensurethepowersupplyiscompatiblewiththe
requirementsofthemachine(220-240V50Hz).

•Toavoidriskofinjury,don’topenthemachine’scasingto
attemptDIYrepair.Anyattemptedrepairbyanunqualified
personwillinvalidatethewarranty.

m

Introduction

ThankyouforchoosingthisShredderfromACCOBrands
Europe.Wearesureitwillserveyouwell,butpleasetakea
littletimetoreadtheseinstructionstoensureyougetthebest
outofyourmachine.

Pleasereadthisinstructionleafletcarefullybeforeuse.

Description of  
product parts

1   Power Cable

2   Paper entry slot

Correct operating procedure (fig 1)

1InsertplugintotheACpowersocket.

2PushtheswitchtotheON/AUTOposition(standbymode).

3Whennotinuse,pushtheswitchtothe0(offposition).

4Emptythewastebasketregularlytoensuretheshredder
exitdoesnotbecomeblockedwithpaper.

Technical data

Cutting Type

Shred Size

Sheet Capacity (one pass)

Entry Width

Product Dimensions

Rated Voltage/Frequency

Rated Current

Home/ Alpha

ConfettiCut

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0.8A

RibbonCut

7.25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0.8A
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G

Ifthepapershredderwillnotstart,pleasecheckthefollowing:
1Isthemachinepluggedincorrectly?
2Istheswitchpushedtothe‘ON/AUTO’position?
3Isthemachinejammedwithpaper?
4Hasthemotoroverheated?

Incaseofjammedpaper,pleasefollowtheprocedurebelow:
1Checkifthebinistoofullwithpaper-thebinshouldbe

emptiedregularlytoavoidpaperbecomingjammedinthe
cutters.

2Slidetheswitchto‘REV’positiontoreversethejammed
paper.

3Ifthepaperissojammedthatitwillnotcomeoutinreverse
function,slowlypushtheswitchbetween‘REV’andON/
AUTO.Don’tdothistooquicklyasthiscandamagethe
shredder.

4WARNING–Donotunderanycircumstancesuseanymetal
objects(scissors,letteropenersetc.)inanattempttoclear
theentry–thismodelhasmainsvoltageinsidethecasing,
whichcouldcauseseriousinjury.

Thismachinedoesnotrequirelubricant.ACCOBrandsEurope
acceptsnoliabilityforproductperformanceorsafetyshould
anylubricantbeusedonanypart(s)ofthismachine.

Auto shred and stop

1Placethepaperorcreditcardintothecentreoftheentry
slot-shreddingwillstartautomatically(fig2).

2PapersmallerthanA4inwidthshouldbeplacedinthe
middleoftheentryslottoensuretheshredderworks
automatically.

3Thecutterswillstoprotatingautomaticallyafterfinishing
shredding

4Donotshredmorethanthestatedsheetcapacityatatime.
5Donotattempttoshredmorethanonecreditcardatatime.
6Iftoomanysheetsareinsertedatatime,theshreddercan

becomejammed.Iftheshredderbecomesjammed,switch
thebuttontoREVpositiontoclearthejambyreversingthe
paper.Ifthepaperhasbecomesoentangledinthecutter
thatitcan’tbereversed,turnoffthepowerandpullout
thepaperbyhand.Restartwithfewersheetsandfeedthe
nonshreddedendofthepaperinfirst.

CAUTION: Don’t let the machine operate 
continuously for more than 3 minutes. When 
the motor has overheated, the thermal safety 
switch will start working automatically. If the 
thermal switch trips, do not use the machine for 
about 30 minutes while the thermal sensitive 
safety switch cools down so the shredder can 
be safely used again.

•Neverinsertfingersintotheentryslotofthe
shredder.

•Turnthepoweroffimmediatelyifyourhair,tie
or sleeve becomes entangled in the shredder.

•Emptytheshredderbinwhenitisfull
otherwise the shredder’s performance will be 
adversely affected. Operating the shredder 
with a full shredder bin can result in paper 
jamming in the cutters, which will increase 
the machine’s noise level.

•Don’tforcedownshredderpaperinthebin
using your feet.

m

Thismeansyoushouldbecarefulbecauselonghair
canbecomeentangledinthecuttinghead.Thiscould
hurtyou.

Thismeansnooillubricant.

Thismeansbecarefuloftiesandotherlooseclothing
whichcouldbecomeentangledinthecuttinghead.

Thismeansdon’treachintothefeedopeningofthe
cuttinghead.Thiscouldhurtyou.

Operation,maintenanceandservicerequirements
arecoveredintheinstructionmanual.Readtheentire
instructionmanualbeforeoperatingtheshredder.

SafetyFirst

Thismeansdonotuseaerosolspraysanywherenear
theunit.

Thismeanskeepchildrenawayfromshredder.
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Préparation avant l’emploi

Commentutiliserledestructeurcorrectement:
•Veillezànepasinsérerdedoigts,cravatesouautresobjets

dansl’ouverturedecoupedudestructeur.
•Pouréviterd’endommagerlescouteaux,essayezdenepas

fairepasserdetrombones,agrafes,matérielsplastifiéset
sacsenplastique,parexemple,dansledestructeur.

•N’alimentezpasdefeuillesdepapierhumidescarelles
risquentdes’enchevêtrerdanslescouteaux.

•Lorsdel’alimentationdesfeuilles,nedépassezpasla
capacitédecoupleindiquée.

•N’utilisezpasl’appareildefaçoncontinuependantplusde3
minutes.S’ilfonctionnependanttroplongtemps,lemoteur
risquedesurchauffer.

•N’utilisezlafonction«REV»(marchearrière)qu’encasde
besoin.L’emploiexcessifdecettefonctionpeut,eneffet,
entraînerleblocagedesdocumentsdansl’ouverturede
coupe,cequiaurauneffetnéfastesurlebonfonctionnement
dudestructeur.

Garantie

Ceproduitestgarantipendant24moisàpartirdeladate
d’achat.Encasdeproblèmes,renvoyezl’appareilàvotre
fournisseur.Celanecomprometaucunementvosdroitslégaux.

Consignes de sécurité

•Assurez-vousdebrancherledestructeurdansuneprisede
courantfaciled’accès.

•Veuillezconservercesinstructionsdansunlieusûrpour
touteréférenceultérieure.

•Prêtezuneattentiontouteparticulièreauxsymbolesde
sécuritéillustréssurlafacesupérieuredudestructeuret
observezleslorsdufonctionnementdel’appareil.

•Siledestructeurabesoind’êtrenettoyé,débranchez-ledela
prisedecourantetutilisezunchiffonhumide.N.B.:N’utilisez
jamaisdeproduitdenettoyageàceteffet.

•Neplacezpasl’appareilprèsd’unesourcedechaleur.
•Neplacezpasl’appareildansunendroithumide.
•Veillezànepasrenverserdeliquidesurl’appareil.
•Renvoyezleproduitetunepreuved’achat(ticketdecaisse)

aumagasinoùvousl’avezachetédanslescassuivants: 
-lecordond’alimentationoulapriseestendommagée; 
-l’appareilfonctionnemaldepuisqu’unliquideaété
accidentellementdéversésurlamachine; 
-ledestructeurnefonctionnepas,bienquevousayezsuivi
lesinstructionsdecettenotice.

•Veillezàcequepersonnenepuissetrébuchersurlecordon
d’alimentation.

•Veuillezvousassurerquel’alimentationestcompatibleavec
lesexigencesdel’appareil(220-240V50Hz).

•Pourévitertoutrisquedeblessure,n’ouvrezpasleboîtier
del’appareilpouressayerd’effectuervous-mêmeune
réparation.Lagarantieseraannuléeencasdetentativede
réparationpardupersonnelnonqualifié.

m

Introduction

Mercid’avoirchoisicedestructeurACCOBrandsEurope
quidevraitvousdonnerentièresatisfaction.Veuillezprendre
quelquesminutespourlirelemoded’emploiquivousindiquera
commentprofiteraumaximumdevotrenouvelappareil.

Veuillezlireattentivementcesinstructionsavantd’utiliserl’appareil.

Procédure de fonctionnement (fig 1)

1Branchezl’appareilsuruneprisedecourantalternatif.
2FaitesglisserlecommutateurdanslapositionON/AUTO

(modeveille).
3Encasdenonutilisation,faitesglisserlecommutateurdans

laposition0(horstension).
4Videzlacorbeilleàintervallesrégulierspourévitertout

blocagedepapieràlasortie.

Description des 
pièces du produit

1   Cordon d’alimentation

2   Ouverture de coupe

Spécifications techniques

Type de coupe

Taille des particules

Capacité de destruction (en une fois)

Ouverture de coupe

Dimensions de l’appareil

Tension/Fréquence nominale

Intensité nominale

Home/ Alpha

Coupecroisée

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Coupefibres

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A
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Alimentation et arrêt automatiques

1Placezledocumentoulacartedecréditaucentre
del’ouverturedecoupeetladestructionselancera
automatiquement(fig2).

2Lesfeuillesd’unelargeurinférieureàcelleduformatA4
doiventêtreplacéesaumilieudel’ouverturedecoupepour
garantirlefonctionnementautomatiquedudestructeur.

3Lescouteauxs’arrêterontdetournerautomatiquementdèsla
findel’alimentationdefeuilles.

4Lorsdel’alimentationdesfeuilles,nedépassezpasla
capacitédecoupeindiquée.

5N’essayezpasdedétruireplusieurscartesdecréditàlafois.
6Encasd’alimentationd’untropgrandnombredefeuillesàla

fois,ledestructeurpeutbourrer.Encasdebourrage,faites
glisserlecommutateurdanslaposition«REV»(marche
arrière)afindedébloquerlesfeuillesenlesfaisantressortir
parl’ouverturedecoupe.Silesfeuillesrestenttoujours
bloquéesaprèslamarchearrière,mettezl’appareilhors
tensionetarrachezlesfeuillesàlamain.Recommencez
ensuitel’alimentationenmettantunmoinsgrandnombrede
feuillesàlafoisetenintroduisantd’abordl’extrémiténon
découpée.

AVERTISSEMENT:Nefaitespasfonctionner
l’appareil sans arrêt pendant plus de 3 minutes. 
Encasdesurchauffedumoteur,ledispositifde
sécurité thermique se met automatiquement en 
marche. Dans ce cas-là, n’utilisez pas l’appareil 
pendant 30 minutes. Après le refroidissement 
du dispositif de sécurité thermique, vous pouvez 
réutiliser le destructeur en toute sécurité.
•N’introduisezjamaislesdoigtsdans

l’ouverture de coupe du destructeur.
•Éteignezimmédiatementl’appareilsivos

cheveux, votre cravate ou votre manche se 
prend accidentellement dans l’appareil.

•Videzlacorbeillequandelleestpleinepour
assurer le bon fonctionnement du destructeur. 
Le fonctionnement du destructeur avec une 
corbeille pleine peut entraîner un blocage de 
papier dans les couteaux et une hausse du 
niveau sonore de l’appareil.

•Netassezpaslesdéchetsdanslacorbeille
(par exemple avec les pieds).

m

Siledestructeurnedémarrepas,effectuezlesvérifications
suivantes:
1L’appareilest-ilbienbranché?
2Lecommutateurest-ilenmode«ON/AUTO»?
3Ya-t-ilbourrage?
4Lemoteura-t-ilsurchauffé?

Encasdebourragedepapier,veuillezsuivrelesinstructions
suivantes:
1Vérifiezsilacorbeilleesttroppleine.Elledoitêtrevidée

régulièrementpouréviterleblocagedepapierdansles
couteaux.

2Faitesglisserlecommutateurdanslaposition«REV»
(marchearrière)pourfaireressortirlepapier.

3Silepapierneressortpaslorsqueledestructeurest
enmodemarchearrière,faitesbasculerlentementle
commutateurentrelespositions«REV»et«ON/AUTO».
Veillezànepaslefairetroprapidementpournepasrisquer
d’endommagerledestructeur.

4ATTENTION–N’essayezjamaisdedébloquerl’ouverturede
coupeenutilisantunobjetmétalliquequelqu’ilsoit(ciseaux,
coupe-papier,etc.)–cemodèleétantalimentésursecteur,
vousrisquezalorsdevousinfligerdesblessuresgraves.

Cetappareiln’exigeaucunlubrifiant.ACCOBrandsEurope
déclinetouteresponsabilitéconcernantlebonfonctionnement
oulasécuritédel’appareilencasd’utilisationdelubrifiantsur
l’uneouplusieursdespiècesdecetappareil.

Attentionauxcheveuxlongs.Ilspourraientêtre
entraînésparlescouteauxdecoupe:vouspourriez
êtreblessé.

N’utilisezpasdelubrifiantliquide.

Attentionauxcravatesouautresvêtementsamplesqui
pourraientêtreentraînésparlescouteauxdecoupe:
vouspourriezêtreblessé.

Gardezvosmainséloignéesdelafented’introduction:
vouspourriezêtreblessé.

Touslesrenseignementsrequisconcernantl’utilisation,
lamaintenanceetl’entretiensontfournisdansle
manueld’utilisation.Lisezl’intégralitédumanuel
d’utilisationavantd’utiliserledestructeur.

Importantesconsignesdesécurité

N’utilisezPASdenettoyantsenaérosoltelsqueles
dépoussiérants.NevaporisezRIENsurledestructeur
dedocuments.

Cecisignifiequ’ilnefautpaslaisserlesenfantsutiliser
ladéchiqueteuse.
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Vorbereitung vor der Verwendung

KorrekteVerwendungdesAktenvernichters:

•AchtenSieunbedingtdarauf,dasskeineFinger,Krawatten
oderandereGegenständeindenPapiereinzugsschlitzdes
Aktenvernichterseingeführtwerden.

•UmeineBeschädigungdesSchneidwerkszuvermeiden,vermeiden
Siemöglichst,dassBüroklammern,Heftklammern,Laminiermaterial,
Plastiktütenoder-umschlägeusw.indenAktenvernichtergelangen.

•VernichtenSiekeinnassesPapier,daessichimSchneidwerk
verheddernkann.

•VernichtenSienichtmehralsdieangegebeneHöchstblattzahlin
einemDurchgang.

•BetreibenSiedasGerätnichtlängerals3MinutenimDauerbetrieb.
WenndasGerätzulangeläuft,kanneszurÜberhitzungdesMotors
kommen.BeiüberhitztemMotormüssenSiedasGerätmindestens
30Minutenlangabkühlenlassen,bevorSiedenBetriebwieder
aufnehmen.

•VerwendenSiedieFunktionREV(Rückwärtsbetrieb)nurbeiBedarf.
EineübermäßigeVerwendungderFunktionREVkanndazuführen,
dassdasPapierimEinzugsschlitzsteckenbleibt,unddieskanndie
LeistungdesAktenvernichtersbeeinträchtigen.

Garantie

DiesesGerätistbis2JahrenachKaufdatumgarantiert.BeiProblemen
bringenSiedasGerätbittezuIhremHändler.DadurchwerdenIhre
gesetzlichvorgeschriebenenRechteaufkeineWeiseeingeschränkt.

Sicherheit

•DasGerätaneinereinfachzugänglichenSteckdoseanschließen.

•BewahrenSiedieseAnleitungbitteaneinemsicherenOrtauf,damit
SiebeiBedarfspäternachschlagenkönnen.

•BeachtenSiedieSicherheitssymboleobenaufdemAktenvernichter
bittegenauundbedienenSiedasGerätentsprechend.

•FallsderAktenvernichtergereinigtwerdenmuss,ziehenSieden
SteckerdesGerätsausderNetzsteckdoseundverwendenSieein
feuchtesTuch.Hinweis:VerwendenSiezumReinigendesGeräts
keineReinigungsprodukte.

•StellenSiedasGerätnichtinderNähevonGegenständenauf,die
Wärmeausstrahlen.

•StellenSiedasGerätnichtineinerfeuchtenUmgebungauf.

•AchtenSiedarauf,dassdasGerätnichtmitFlüssigkeitenbespritzt
wird.

•BringenSiedasGerätsowieeinenKaufbeleg(Quittung)wiederzu
demHändler,beidemSieesgekaufthaben,falls: 
-NetzkabeloderSteckerdefektsind. 
-dasGerätnichtmehrrichtigfunktioniert,weilversehentlicheine
Flüssigkeitdaraufverschüttetwurde. 
-derAktenvernichtertrotzBefolgungderLeitlinieninderAnleitung
nichtfunktioniert.

•StellenSiesicher,dassdasNetzkabelkeineStolper-oder
Sturzgefahrdarstellt.

•StellenSiebittesicher,dassdieNetzstromversorgungden
AnforderungendesGerätsentspricht(220-240V/50Hz).

•UmeineVerletzungsgefahrzuvermeiden,solltenSiedasGehäuse
desGerätsnieöffnen,umselbsteineReparaturdurchzuführen.Bei
einemInstandsetzungsversuchdurcheinenichtqualifiziertePerson
wirddieGarantieungültig.

m

Einführung

VielenDankfürIhreWahldiesesAktenvernichtersvonACCOBrands
Europe.Wirsindunssicher,dasserIhnenguteDiensteleistenwird,
abernehmenSiesichzuerstbitteetwasZeitzumDurchlesendieser
Anweisungen,damitSiedasGerätoptimalnutzenkönnen.

LesenSiedieseAnleitungsbroschürevorVerwendungdesGerätsbittesorgfältigdurch.

Korrektes Betriebsverfahren (fig 1)

1SteckenSiedenSteckerindieWechselstrom-Netzsteckdose.
2SchiebenSiedenSchalteraufdiePositionON/AUTO

(Bereitschaftsmodus).
3WenndasGerätnichtinVerwendungist,schiebenSieden

SchalteraufdiePosition0(Aus).
4Abfallbehälterregelmäßigleeren,umsicherzustellen,daßdie

AustrittsöffnungdesAktenvernichtersnichtblockiertwird.

Beschreibung der 
Produktteile

1   Netzkabel

2   Papiereinzugsschlitz

Technische Daten

Schnitttyp

Partikelgröße

Blattkapazität (pro Durchgang)

Einzugsbreite

Geräteabmessungen

Nennspannung/-frequenz

Nennstrom

Home/ Alpha

Partikelschnitt

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Streifenschnitt

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A
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Automatische Aktenvernichtung und Stoppen des Betriebs

1FührenSiedasPapieroderdieKreditkarteinderMittedes
Einzugsschlitzesein–dieAktenvernichtungbeginntautomatisch
(fig2).

2Papier,dasschmaleristalsdieBreiteeinesA4-Blatts,solltenSie
inderMittedesEinzugsschlitzeseinführen,umsicherzustellen,
dassderBetriebautomatischbeginnt.

3NachdemdasPapieroderdieKreditkartevernichtetist,stelltdas
SchneidwerkdenBetriebautomatischein.

4VernichtenSienichtmehralsdieangegebeneHöchstblattzahlpro
Durchgang.

5VersuchenSienicht,mehralseineKreditkarteaufeinmalzu
vernichten.

6FallszuvieleBlätteraufeinmaleingeführtwerden,kannder
Aktenvernichterblockieren.BeieinerBlockierungschiebenSie
denSchalteraufdiePositionREV(Rückwärtsbetrieb),umdie
Blockierungaufzuheben,indemdasPapierrückwärtsläuft.Falls
dasPapiersichsoimSchneidwerkverhedderthat,dassein
Rückwärtsbetriebnichtmehrmöglichist,schaltenSiedasGerät
ausundziehenSiedasPapiervonHandheraus.BeginnenSie
danndieAktenvernichtungmitwenigerBlätternundschiebenSie
dienochnichtvernichteteKantedesPapierszuerstindenSchlitz.

ACHTUNG:LassenSiedasGerätnichtlängerals3
MinutenimDauerbetrieblaufen.WennderMotor
überhitztist,sprichtderSicherheitsthermoschalter
automatisch an. Bei ausgelöstem Thermoschalter 
dürfenSiedasGerätungefähr30Minutenlang
nichtverwenden,währendderwärmeempfindliche
Sicherheitsschalterabkühlt,sodassdersichere
Betrieb wieder aufgenommen werden kann.
•SteckenSieniemalsIhreFingerinden

EinzugsschlitzdesAktenvernichters.
•SchaltenSiedasGerätsofortamNetzschalteraus,

falls sich Haare, eine Krawatte oder ein Ärmel im 
Aktenvernichter verfangen haben.

•LeerenSiedenAuffangbehälter,wennervoll
ist, da ansonsten die Aktenvernichterleistung 
beeinträchtigtwird.WennSiedenAktenvernichter
beivollemAuffangbehälterlaufenlassen,kann
diesdazuführen,dassPapierimSchneidwerk
blockiert,unddieswirddenGeräuschpegeldes
Gerätssteigern.

•DrückenSiedasvernichtetePapierim
AuffangbehälternichtmitdemFußzusammen.

m

FallsderAktenvernichternichtstartet,prüfenSiebitteFolgendes:
1HabenSiedasGerätrichtigmitderSteckdoseverbunden?
2HabenSiedenSchalteraufdenModus‘ON/AUTO’eingestellt?
3BestehteinePapierblockierungimGerät?
4IstderMotorüberhitzt?

FallseinePapierblockierungbesteht,befolgenSiebittefolgende
Anweisungen:
1PrüfenSie,obderAuffangbehälterzuvollist–ersollteregelmäßig

geleertwerden,umeineBlockierungvonPapierimSchneidwerk
zuvermeiden.

2SchiebenSiedenSchalteraufdiePositionREV(Rückwärtsbetrieb),
umdasblockiertePapierrückwärtslaufenzulassen.

3FallsdasPapiersoblockiertist,dassesbeimRückwärtsbetrieb
nichtmehrherauskommt,schiebenSiedenSchalterlangsam
zwischenREVundON/AUTOhinundher.TunSiediesallerdings
nichtzuschnell,denndieskanndenAktenvernichterbeschädigen.

4WARNHINWEIS–VersuchenSieaufkeinenFall,zumBeheben
einerBlockierungdesSchlitzesirgendeinenMetallgegenstand
zuverwenden(Schere,Brieföffnerusw.)–imGehäusedieses
ModellsherrschtNetzstrom,derschwereVerletzungen
verursachenkönnte.

FürdiesesGerätistkeinSchmierölerforderlich.ACCOBrandsEurope
übernimmtkeineHaftungfürdieProduktleistungoder-sicherheitbei
VerwendungvonSchmierölaufirgendeinemTeildiesesGeräts.

Diesbedeutetvorsichtigzusein,weillangeHaaresichim
SchneidewerkverfangenundSiesichsoverletzenkönnten.

KeinSchmierölverwenden.

DiesbedeutetvorsichtigzuseinmitKrawattenundanderen
losenKleidungsstücken,denndiesekönnensichim
SchneidewerkverfangenundSiekönntensichverletzen.

DiesbedeutetnichtindenPapiereinzugschachtdes
Schneidewerksgreifen,Siekönntensichverletzen.

Bedienung,Reinigung/PflegeundWartungwerdeninder
Bedienungsanleitungbehandelt.VorderInbetriebnahme
desAktenvernichtersdieBedienungsanleitungvollständig
durchlesen.

WichtigeSicherheitsinstruktionen

KEINEAerosol-Spraysoder-Reinigerverwenden.NICHTSin
denSchreddersprühen.

AktenvernichtersindfürKindernichtgeeignet.Elternhaften
fürIhreKinder.
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Preparazione prima dell’uso

Istruzioniperl’usocorrettodeldistruggidocumenti

•Fareattenzioneanoninseriredita,cravatteedaltrioggetti
nell’imboccaturadeldistruggidocumenti.

•Perevitaredannialgruppoditaglio,controllarechenonentrino
neldistruggidocumentigraffette,puntimetallici,materiali
laminati,sacchettidiplasticaedoggettisimili.

•Nondistruggerecartabagnatainquantopuòincepparsinel
gruppoditaglio.

•Nondistruggereunaquantitàdifoglipervoltamaggiorediquella
indicata.

•Nondistruggereininterrottamenteperpiùdi3minutiper
volta.L’usoeccessivodellamacchinapotrebbecausareil
surriscaldamentodelmotore.Intaleevenienza,attendere
almeno30minutiperconsentireallamacchinadiraffreddarsi
primadicontinuarel’operazionedidistruzione.

•Nonusarelafunzione“REV”(reverse)amenochenonsia
assolutamentenecessario.L’usoeccessivodellafunzione“REV”
(reverse)potrebbecomportarel’inceppamentodellacarta
nell’imboccaturadeldistruggidocumentipregiudicandoilbuon
funzionamentodellamacchina.

Garanzia

Questoprodottoègarantitoper24mesidalladatadiacquisto.Si
pregadirenderel’unitàalrivenditoreincasodiproblemi.Questo
nonpregiudicheràinalcunmodoidirittiriconosciutidallalegge.

Sicurezza

•Controllarechelamacchinasiainstallatainunluogoche
consentadiaccederefacilmenteallapresadialimentazione.

•Conservarequestomanualediistruzioniinunluogosicuroper
futuraconsultazione.

•Fareparticolareattenzioneaisimbolidisicurezzariportatisulla
partesuperioredeldistruggidocumentiedusarelamacchinain
conformitàataliindicazioni.

•Primadiprocedereallapuliziadeldistruggidocumenti,scollegare
lamacchinadallapresadialimentazioneepulireusandoun
pannoumido.N.B.–Nonutilizzaredetergentiperlapuliziadi
questodispositivo.

•Noncollocareildistruggidocumentivicinoafontidicalore.

•Nonmettereildistruggidocumentiinunambienteumido.

•Fareattenzioneanonspruzzareliquidisullamacchina.

•Restituireildistruggidocumentiinsiemeadunaprovadi 
acquisto(ricevuta)pressoilnegozionelqualeèstatoacquistato
incasodi: 
-rotturadelcavodialimentazioneodellaspina; 
-malfunzionamentodellamacchinaacausadiinavvertito
versamentodiliquidisuldispositivo; 
-mancatofunzionamentodeldistruggidocumentinonostante
sianostateosservateleistruzioniriportatenelpresentemanuale.

•Controllarecheilcavodialimentazionenonsitroviinposizione
taledafarinciamparepersonechesitrovanoneiparaggi.

•Assicurarsichel’alimentazioneusatacorrispondaaquella
richiestaperlamacchina(220-240V50Hz).

•Perevitareeventualiinfortuni,nonaprirelamacchinaper
effettuareriparazioni.Qualsiasiinterventodiriparazione
effettuatodapersonalenonqualificatoannulleràlagaranzia.

m

Introduzione

GrazieperaveresceltoquestodistruggidocumentiACCOBrands
Europe,unamacchinachesiriveleràindubbiamentemoltoutile.Si
pregadileggereattentamentequesteistruzioniprimadell’usoper
garantirnelamassimaprestazione.

Sipregadileggereattentamenteleseguentiistruzioniprimadell’uso.

Uso corretto del  
distruggidocumenti (fig 1)

1Inserirelaspinanellapresadialimentazionec.a.
2Metterel’interruttoreinposizioneON/AUTO(modalitàstandby).
3Spostarel’interruttorenellaposizione0(off)quandoil

distruggidocumentinonèinfunzione.
4Vuotareregolarmenteilcontenitorediraccoltaperassicurare

dinonostruireconcartal’uscitadeldistruggidocumenti.

Descrizione  
delle parti del  
distruggidocumenti

1   Cavo di alimentazione

2   Imboccatura

Scheda tecnica

Tipo di taglio

Dimensione del frammento

Capacità di taglio (per volta)

Luce di taglio

Dimensioni

Alimentazione

Corrente nominale

Home/ Alpha

Taglioaparticelle

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8Amp

Taglioastrisce

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8Amp
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Avvio/arresto automatico

1  Collocarelacarta,olacartadicredito,alcentro
dell’imboccaturael’operazionedidistruzioneverràavviata
automaticamente(fig2).

2  PerformatiminoridiA4inlarghezza,posizionareilfoglioal
centrodell’imboccaturaperfarfunzionareautomaticamenteil
distruggidocumenti.

3  Larotazionedelgruppoditaglioverràarrestata
automaticamenteacompletamentodell’operazionedi
distruzionedellacarta.

4  Nondistruggereunaquantitàdifoglipervoltamaggiorediquella
indicata.

5  Noncercaredidistruggerepiùdiunacartadicreditopervolta.
6 L’inserimentodiunaquantitàeccessivadifoglipervoltapuò

causarel’inceppamentodellamacchina.Intaleevenienza,
metterel’interruttorenellaposizioneREVpereliminare
l’inceppamentofacendofunzionarelamacchinainreverse.
Incasol’inceppamentosiacosìgravedanonconsentire
ilfunzionamentoinreversedelgruppoditaglio,togliere
l’alimentazioneallamacchinaedestrarrelacartamanualmente.
Iniziaredinuovol’operazionedidistruzionesoloconpochifogli
edinserendoperprimal’estremitàdelfogliononancoratagliata.

ATTENZIONE:Nonfarfunzionarelamacchina
ininterrottamente per più di 3 minuti. In caso 
di surriscaldamento del motore, verrà attivato 
automaticamente il dispositivo di protezione 
dasovraccaricotermico.Sedovessescattare
tale dispositivo di protezione, non usare il 
distruggidocumenti per circa 30 minuti per 
consentire che il dispositivo di protezione da 
sovraccarico termico si raffreddi, dopodiché è 
possibile utilizzare di nuovo la macchina.
•Nonmetteremaileditanell’imboccaturadel

distruggidocumenti.
•Togliereimmediatamentel’alimentazioneincaso

capelli, cravatte o maniche rimangano impigliati 
nel distruggidocumenti.

•Ildistruggidocumentinonfunzionaseilcestino
non è completamente inserito.

•Svuotareilcestinoquandoèpienoinquanto
l’inosservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe 
pregiudicare il buon funzionamento del 
distruggidocumenti. L’uso della macchina con il 
cestino pieno potrebbe causare inceppamenti nel 
gruppo di taglio e comportare un aumento del 
livello di rumore del dispositivo.

•Noncompattarelacartanelcestinousandoipiedi.

m

Incasodimancatoavviamentodeldistruggidocumenti,controllare
che:

1lamacchinasiastatacollegatacorrettamenteallafontedi
alimentazione;

2l’interruttoresiastatopostosu‘ON/AUTO’;
3nonvisianoinceppamentidellacartaneldistruggidocumenti;
4ilmotorenonsiasurriscaldato;

Incasodiinceppamentodellacarta,seguirelaproceduradescritta
diseguito.
1Controllarecheilcestinononsiatroppopieno.Ilcestinova

svuotatoperiodicamenteperevitareinceppamentidellacarta
nelgruppoditaglio.

2Metterel’interruttorenellaposizione‘REV’(reverse)perfar
funzionarelamacchinainreverseedeliminarel’inceppamento.

3Sel’inceppamentoètaledanonriuscireadeliminarlofacendo
funzionareildistruggidocumentiinreverse,portarelentamente
l’interruttoreda‘REV’a‘ON/AUTO’.Nonspostarel’interruttore
troppovelocementeinquantosipotrebbedanneggiarela
macchina.

4ATTENZIONE–Nonusaremaioggettimetallici(forbici,
aprilettere,ecc.)pertentarediliberarel’imboccaturapoiché
èpresentetensionedireteall’internodellamacchinache
potrebbecausaregravilesioni.

Questodistruggidocumentinonrichiedelubrificante.ACCOBrands
Europedeclinaqualsiasiresponsabilitàperlaprestazioneola
sicurezzadelprodottoincasosisiausatolubrificantesuqualsiasi
partedellamacchina.

Nonavvicinareicapelliallamacchinainfunzione.

Questosimboloindicadinonlubrificareconolio.

Nonavvicinarecravatteoaltriindumentiliberialla 
macchinainfunzione.

Nonmetterelemaninellamacchinainfunzione.

Perinformazionisuirequisitidifunzionamento,
manutenzioneeassistenzaconsultareilmanuale
d’istruzioni.Sipregadileggeretuttoilmanuale
d’istruzioniprimadiutilizzareildistruggidocumenti.

Avvertenzeimportanti

NONusaredetergentiaereosoloantipolvere. 
NONspruzzareilDistruggidocumenti.

Vietatol’utilizzodapartedeibambini.
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Voorbereiding voor gebruik

Correctebedieningvandepapiervernietiger:

•Zorgdatergeenvingers,stropdassenofanderevoorwerpenin
deinvoeropeningvandepapiervernietigerterechtkomen.

•Zorgdatergeenpaperclips,nietjes,lamineerproducten,plastic
zakjes/tassene.d.doordepapiervernietigerwordengevoerd;zo
voorkomtuschadeaanhetsnijmechanisme.

•Voergeennatpapierin;ditkanvastlopeninhetsnijmechanisme.

•Houdutelkensaandemaximumcapaciteitvooringevoerde
vellen.

•Gebruikhetapparaatnooitlangerdan3minutenzonder
onderbreking.Alshetapparaattelanggebruiktwordt,kande
oververhittingsbeveiliginginwerkingtreden.Laathetapparaat
indatgevaltenminste30minutenafkoelenvoordathetweer
gebruiktwordt.

•Gebruikdestand‘REV’(achteruit)alleenalsdatnodigis.Als
destand‘REV’(achteruit)teveelgebruiktwordt,kanerpapier
vastlopenindeinvoeropening,waardoordepapiervernietiger
nietmeergoedfunctioneert.

Garantie

Ditproductheefteengarantievan24maandenvanafde
aankoopdatum.Bijproblemendientuhetapparaatterugtesturen
naardeleverancier.Ditmaaktgeeninbreukopuwwettelijke
rechten.

Veiligheid

•Zorgervoordatdestekkerineengoedtoegankelijkstopcontact
wordtgestoken.

•Bewaardezehandleidingopeenveiligeplaats(omdezeinde
toekomstopnieuwtekunnenraadplegen).

•Neembijgebruikvandepapiervernietigerde
veiligheidssymbolenbovenophetapparaatinacht.

•Haalvoorhetreinigenvandepapiervernietigereerstdestekker
uithetstopcontactengebruikvervolgenseenvochtigedoek.
NB.Gebruikgeenreinigingsmiddelenvoorhetreinigenvanhet
apparaat.

•Plaatshetapparaatnietindebuurtvaneenvoorwerpdat
warmteafgeeft.

•Plaatshetapparaatnietineenvochtigeruimte.

•Zorgdathetapparaatnietnatwordt.

•Brenghetapparaat,methetbewijsvanaankoop(dekassabon),
terugnaardewinkelwaarhetgekochtis,indien: 
-destroomkabelofstekkerkapotis; 
-hetapparaatnietgoedfunctioneertomdathetperongeluknat
isgeworden; 
-hetapparaathetnietdoet,ondanksdatdegebruikshandleiding
gevolgdis.

•Zorgdaternietoverdestroomkabelgestruikeldkanworden.

•Zorgdatdestroomtoevoergeschiktisvoorditapparaat(220-
240V50Hz).

•Maakdebehuizingnietopenomzelfhetapparaatterepareren
indienhetdefectis;zovoorkomtulichamelijkletsel.Bij
eventuelepogingendooreenonbevoegdpersoonomdit
apparaatterepareren,vervaltdegarantie.

m

Inleiding

Gefeliciteerdmetdeaankoopvandezepapiervernietigervan
ACCOBrandsEurope.Wezijnervanovertuigddatuveelplezier
vanditapparaatzulthebben;omhetapparaatoptimaaltekunnen
benutten,ishetechterraadzaamdezegebruiksaanwijzinggoed
doortelezen.

Leesvóórgebruikdezegebruiksaanwijzingzorgvuldigdoor.

Correcte bediening (fig 1)

1 Steekdestekkerinhetstopcontact.

2 Zetdeschakelaarop‘ON/AUTO’(opstandby).

3 Zetdeschakelaarop0(uit)alsdepapiervernietigerniet
gebruiktwordt.

4 Leegdeafvalbakregelmatigomervoortezorgendatde
uitvoeropeningvandepapiervernietigernietdoorpapierwordt
geblokkeerd.

Beschrijving van  
de onderdelen

1   Stroomkabel

2   Invoeropening papier

Technische gegevens

Wijze van snijden

Grootte van de snippers

Maximum aantal vellen (in een keer)

Breedte invoeropening

Afmetingen apparaat

Nominale spanning/frequentie

Nominale stroomsterkte

Home/ Alpha

Snippers

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Vernietiginginstroken

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A
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Automatisch vernietigen en stoppen

1 Voerpapierofeencreditcardinhetmiddenvande
invoeropeningin;hetsnijmechanismestartautomatisch(fig2).

2 PapierdatsmallerisdaneenA4’tjemoetinhetmiddenvan
deinvoeropeningwordeningevoerdomhetsnijmechanisme
automatischtelatenstarten.

3 Zodrahetpapiervernietigdis,stopthetsnijmechanisme
automatisch.

4 Houdutelkensaandemaximumcapaciteitvooringevoerde
vellen.

5 Voernietmeerdanééncreditcardineenkeerin.
6 Alserteveelvellenineenkeerwordeningevoerd,kanhet

papiervastlopeninhetsnijmechanisme.Zetdeschakelaarin
datgevalop‘REV’(achteruit)omhetpapierterugtevoeren
enhetsnijmechanismevrijtemaken.Alshetpapierzoin
hetsnijmechanismevastzitdathetnietteruggevoerdkan
worden,schakeldandestroomuitentrekhetpapierermet
dehanduit.Voervervolgensmindervellentegelijkin,metde
onaangetastekanteerst.

OPGELET:Gebruikhetapparaatnietlanger
dan 3 minuten achter elkaar. Als de motor 
oververhit dreigt te raken, treedt de 
oververhittingsbeveiliging automatisch in 
werking. In dat geval mag het apparaat ten 
minste 30 minuten niet gebruikt worden terwijl 
de motor afkoelt, zodat het apparaat daarna weer 
veilig gebruikt kan worden.
•Zorgdatergeenvingersindeinvoeropening

van de papiervernietiger terechtkomen.
•Schakelonmiddellijkdestroomuitalser

haar, een stropdas, een mouw, etc. in de 
papiervernietiger vastraakt.

•Maakdeopvangbakoptijdleeg,zodatde
papiervernietiger goed blijft functioneren. Als 
het apparaat wordt gebruikt met een volle 
opvangbak, kan er papier vastlopen in het 
snijmechanisme, waardoor de motor meer 
lawaai maakt.

•Drukhetpapierindeopvangbaknietmetde
voeten aan.

m

Alsdepapiervernietigernietstart,controleerdanhetvolgende:
1 Zitdestekkergoedinhetstopcontact?
2 Staatdeschakelaarop‘ON/AUTO’?
3 Ziterpapiervastinhetsnijmechanisme?
4 Isdeoververhittingsbeveiliginginwerkinggetreden?

Alserpapiervastgelopenis,voerdandevolgendehandelingenuit:
1 Controleerofdeopvangbaktevolzit;deopvangbakdient

regelmatigleeggemaakttewordenomtevoorkomendater
papiervastlooptinhetsnijmechanisme.

2 Zetdeschakelaarop‘REV’(achteruit)omhetvastgelopen
papierterugtevoeren.

3 Alshetpapierzovastzitdatheternietuitkomtwanneer
deschakelaaropdeachteruitstandwordtgezet,verzet
deschakelaardanlangzaamtussen‘REV’en‘ON/AUTO’.
Verzetdeschakelaardaarbijniettesnel,anderskande
papiervernietigerbeschadigdraken.

4 WAARSCHUWING:Ondergeenbedingmogenmetalen
voorwerpen(scharen,briefopeners,e.d.)wordengebruikt
omdeinvoeropeningpapiervrijtemaken.Onderdelenbinnen
debehuizingvanditmodelstaanonderspanning,waardoor
ernstiglichamelijkletselopgelopenkanworden.

Ditapparaathoeftnietgesmeerdteworden.ACCOBrandsEurope
isnietaansprakelijkvoordeprestatieendeveiligheidvanhet
productalsonderdelenvanditapparaattochgesmeerdworden.

Bedienings-,onderhouds-enservicevereistenworden
vermeldindegebruiksaanwijzing.Leeseerstdehele
gebruiksaanwijzingvoordatudepapiervernietigerin
gebruikneemt.

Veiligheidvoorop

GebruikGEENspuitbussenomhettoestelschoonte
maken.SpuitNIETSindepapiervernietiger.

Weesvoorzichtigmetlanghaar,omdathetinde
snijkopverstrengeldkanraken.

Ditbetekentgeenoliesmering.

Weesvoorzichtigmetdassenenandereloszittende
kledingstukkendieindesnijkopverstrengeldkunnen
raken.

Steekuwhandnietindeinvoeropeningvande
snijkop.

Houdkinderenuitdebuurtvandepapiervernietiger.
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Preparación antes de usar

Cómousarladestructoracorrectamente:

•Tengacuidadodenointroducirlosdedos,unacorbataocualquier
otroobjetoenlaranuradeentradadepapeldeladestructora.

•Paraevitarquesedañenlascuchillas,evitequepasenalaunidad
clipsdepapel,grapas,materialeslaminados,bolsasdeplástico,etc.

•Notriturepapelmojadoyaquepuedeatascarseenlascuchillas.

•Notrituremáspapeldelacapacidadindicadaalavez.

•Notrituredeformacontinuadurantemásde3minutos.Elusodela
unidadduranteunperíododemasiadoprolongadopuedehacerque
elmotorsecalienteenexceso.Sielmotorsecalientaenexceso,
dejequeseenfríedurantealmenos30minutosantesdevolvera
usarlaunidad.

•Nouselafunción“REV”(marchaatrás)amenosqueseanecesario.
Elusoexcesivodelafunción“REV”(marchaatrás)puedehacerque
seatasqueelpapelenlaranuradeentrada,loqueasuvezpuede
afectaralrendimientodeladestructora.

Garantía

Esteproductotieneunagarantíade24mesesapartirdelafechade
adquisición.Lerogamosqueenvíelaunidadasuproveedorsituviera
algúnproblema.Estonoafectaasusderechoslegales.

Seguridad

•Compruebequelamáquinasehaenchufadoaunatomade
alimentacióndefácilacceso.

•Guardeestemanualdeinstruccionesenunlugarsegurocomo
futurareferencia.

•Observeconatenciónlossímbolosdeseguridaddelapartesuperior
deladestructoraysígaloscuandolautilice.

•Sinecesitalimpiarlaunidad,desconécteladelatomadecorriente
yuseunpañohúmedo.Nouseningúnproductodelimpiezapara
limpiarlaunidad.

•Nocoloquelaunidadcercadealgúnobjetoqueirradiecalor.

•Nocoloquelaunidadenunentornoconhumedad.

•Tengacuidadodenoderramarningúnlíquidosobrelaunidad.

•Devuelvaelproductoylapruebadecompra(ticket)al
establecimientodondelohayaadquiridosi… 

-Elcableolatomadecorrienteestárota. 
-Launidadnofuncionacorrectamenteporquesehaderramado
líquidosobreéstaporerror. 
-Ladestructoranofuncionaapesardehaberseguidolas
instruccionesdelmanual.

•Compruebequeelcabledecorrientenoestécolocadodetalforma
quealguienpuedatropezarconél.

•Compruebequelafuentedecorrienteseacompatibleconlos
requisitosdelaunidad(220-240V50Hz).

•Paraimpedirelriesgodedañospersonales,noabralatapadela
unidadpararepararlaustedmismo.Cualquierintentodereparar
estadestructoradepapelporpartedepersonalnocualificado
invalidarálagarantía.

m

Introduction

GraciasporescogerestadestructoradepapelACCOBrandsEurope.
Estamossegurosdequeleserádegranutilidadperolerogamosse
tomeunpocodetiempoparaestudiarestasinstruccionesconelfin
desacarleelmáximoprovechoasumáquina.

Leaatentamenteestefolletodeinstruccionesantesdesuuso.

Procedimiento de funcionamiento 
correcto (fig 1)

1InsertelaclavijaenlatomadecorrienteCA.

2DesliceelinterruptorenlaposiciónON/AUTO(modoenespera).

3Cuandonolause,desliceelinterruptorenlaposición0(apagada).

4Vacíeelrecipientederecortesconregularidadparaquelasalida
delacortadoranoquedebloqueadaconpapel.

Descripción de las 
piezas del producto

1   Cable de corriente

2   Ranura de entrada de papel

Datos técnicos

Tipo de corte

Tamaño de corte

Capacidad de hojas (a la vez)

Anchura de la ranura de entrada

Dimensiones del producto

Tensión nominal/frecuencia

Corriente nominal

Home/ Alpha

Corteenpartículas(microcorte)

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Corteentiras

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A
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E

Trituración y detención automática

1  Coloqueelpapelolatarjetadecréditoenelcentrodelaranura
deentrada,launidadempezaráatriturarautomáticamente(fig2).

2  ElpapelconanchurainferioraA4debecolocarseenelcentrode
laranuradeentradaparagarantizarqueladestructorafuncione
automáticamente.

3  Lascuchillasdejarándegirarautomáticamentealterminarde
triturar.

4  Notrituremáspapeldelacapacidadindicadaalavez.
5  Nointentetriturarmásdeunatarjetadecréditoalavez.
6Siseinsertandemasiadashojasalavez,podríaatascarsela

destructora.Siseatascaladestructora,desliceelinterruptorala
posición“REV”(marchaatrás)paradarmarchaatrásalpapely
desatascarlaunidad.Sielpapelhaquedadotanatascadoenla
cuchillaquenosepuededarmarchaatrás,apaguelacorrientey
arranqueelpapelmanualmente.Vuelvaaempezarconunnúmero
inferiordehojasycoloqueelextremonotrituradodelpapel
primero.

PRECAUCIÓN:Nodejequelaunidadfuncione
de forma continua durante más de 3 minutos. 
Sielmotorsecalientaenexceso,elinterruptor
de seguridad térmica empezará a funcionar 
automáticamente.Sielinterruptortérmicoseactiva,
no use la unidad durante unos 30 minutos mientras 
se enfría el interruptor de seguridad térmica, para 
poder volver a usar la destructora de manera 
segura.

•Noinsertelosdedosenlaranuradeentradadela
destructora.

•Apaguelacorrienteinmediatamentesiseatasca
el cabello, corbata o manga en la destructora.

•Vacíeelrecipientederecortescuandoestélleno.
De no hacerlo, el rendimiento de la destructora 
podríaverseafectado.Sihacefuncionarla
destructora con el recipiente lleno, se podría 
atascar en las cuchillas, lo que aumentaría el nivel 
de ruido de la unidad.

•Noempujeelpapelhaciaabajoenelrecipiente
con los pies.

m

Siladestructoranoseinicia,compruebelosiguiente:
1¿Estáconectadacorrectamentelaunidad?
2¿Estáelinterruptorenelmodo“ON/AUTO”?
3¿Tienelaunidadunatascodepapel?
4¿Sehacalentadoenexcesoelmotor?

Siseproduceunatascodepapel,realiceelsiguienteprocedimiento:
1Compruebesielrecipientederecortestienedemasiadopapel.

Deberíavaciarsehabitualmenteparaimpedirqueseatasque
papelenlascuchillas.

2Desliceelinterruptoralaposición“REV”(marchaatrás)paradar
marchaatrásalpapelatascado.

3Sielpapelestátanatascadoquenosepuedeextraermediante
lafunciónmarchaatrás,desliceelinterruptorentre“REV”y“ON/
AUTO”.Nolohagademasiadorápidoporqueestopuededañarla
destructora.

4ADVERTENCIA:nouseenningúncasoobjetosmetálicos(tijeras,
abridoresdecartas,etc.)paradesatascarlaentrada.Estemodelo
tienetensióndecorrientedentrodelacajaquepodríaprovocar
dañosgraves.

Estaunidadnonecesitalubricación.ACCOBrandsEuropenoacepta
responsabilidadalgunasobreelrendimientodelproductonisu
seguridadsiseaplicalubricanteenalgunadelaspiezasdeesta
máquina.

Elmanualdeinstruccionesincluyelosrequisitosparael
funcionamiento,paraelmantenimientoporpartedelusuario
yparaelmantenimientoporpartedeprofesionales.Leael
manualdeinstruccionesensutotalidadantesdeutilizarla
destructora.

Instruccionesimportantesdeseguridad

NOutilicelimpiadoresenaerosol.NOrocíenadadentrode
latrituradora.

Elcabellolargosepuedeenredarenlacabezadecorte.
Puededarcomoresultadounalesión.

Estesímbolosignificaquenodebeusaraceitelubricante.

Debetenercuidadoconlascorbatasyotravestimentasuelta
quepuedaenredarseenlacabezadecorte.Puededarcomo
resultadounalesión.

Nodebeponersumanoenlaaberturadealimentacióndela
cabezadecorte.Puededarcomoresultadounalesión.

Nopermitiralosmenoresutilizarladestructora.
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Preparação anterior à utilização

Comousarcorrectamenteadestruidoradepapel:
•Tomecuidadoparanãointroduzirosdedos,agravataououtros

objectosnaentradadopapeldadestruidoradepapel.
•Paranãodanificaraslâminasdecorte,eviteaentradadeclipes,

agrafos,materiaisdeplastificação,sacosdeplástico,etc.,na
destruidoradepapel.

•Nãointroduzanamáquinapapelmolhadoporqueestepodeficar
presonaslâminasdecorte.

•Nãointroduzanamáquinadeumasóvezumnúmerodefolhasde
papelsuperioràsuacapacidade.

•Nãoutilizeamáquinacontinuamentedurantemaisdetrêsminutos.
Sedeixaramáquinafuncionarduranteperíodosmuitoprolongados
omotorpodesobreaquecer.Seomotorsobreaquecer,deixe-o
arrefecerdurantepelomenos30minutosantesdevoltarautilizá-la.

•Nãoutilizeafunção“REV”(Inverter),amenosquesejanecessário.
Seutilizardemasiadoafunção“REV”(Inverter),opapelpodeficar
encravadonaentradadopapelprejudicandoofuncionamentoda
destruidoradepapel.

Garantia

Oprodutotemagarantiade24mesesapartirdadatadecompra
–queiradevolveramáquinaaoseuretalhistacasoocorraalgum
problemacomamáquina.Estagarantianãoafectaosseusdireitos
estatutários.

Segurança

•Certifique-sedequeamáquinaestáligadaaumatomada
facilmenteacessível.

•Guardeestemanualdeinstruçõesemlugarseguroparareferência
futura.

•Presteatençãoaossímbolosdesegurançanapartesuperiorda
destruidoradepapeleuseamáquinaemconformidadecomos
mesmos.

•Sefornecessáriolimparadestruidoradepapel,desligueamáquina
datomadaeuseumpanohúmidoparaalimpar.NB:Nãousenunca
produtosdelimpezaparalimparamáquina.

•Nãocoloqueamáquinajuntodeumobjectoqueirradiecalor.
•Nãocoloqueamáquinaemambientehúmido.
•Tomecuidadoparanãodeixarcairsalpicosdelíquidossobrea

máquina.
•Devolvaoprodutojuntamentecomaprovadecompra(recibo)àloja

ondeocomprouse… 

-Ocaboouafichaestiverempartidos. 
-Amáquinafuncionarmalporquesederramouacidentalmente
líquidosobreela. 
-Adestruidoradepapelnãofuncionarapesardeseteremseguido
todasasinstruçõesdomanual.

•Certifique-sedequeocabodealimentaçãonãocriaoriscodeas
pessoastropeçarem.

•Verifiquequeafontedealimentaçãoécompatívelcomosrequisitos
dasuamáquina(220V-240V,50Hz).

•Paraevitaroperigodelesão,nãoabraoinvólucrodamáquinapara
tentarrepará-laporsimesmo.Quaisquerreparaçõesefectuadaspor
pessoalnãoqualificadoirãoanularagarantia.

m

Introdução

AgradecemosasuacompradestemodelodeDestruidoradePapel
ACCOBrandsEurope.Temosacertezadequeestamáquinalheirá
sermuitoútil,masdediquealgunsminutosparalerestasinstruções,
paraasseguraromelhorfuncionamentopossíveldamesma.

Leiaestasinstruçõescuidadosamenteantesdeutilizaramáquina.

Operação correcta da máquina  
(fig 1)

1Introduzaafichanatomadadecorrentealterna.
2DeslizeointerruptorparaaposiçãoON/AUTO(ligada/auto),modo

standby.
3Quandonãoestiverautilizaramáquina,deslizeointerruptorpara

aposição0(desligada).
4Esvazieorecipienteparapapelcortadoregularmentepara

assegurarqueasaídadodestruidordepapelnãofiqueobstruída
porpapel.

Descrição das  
peças do produto

1   Cabo de alimentação

2   Entrada do papel

Dados técnicos

Tipo de Corte

Tamanho das Aparas de Papel

Número de Folhas Introduzidas 
(de uma só vez)

Largura da Entrada

Dimensões do Produto

Tensão/Frequência Nominal

Corrente Nominal

Home/ Alpha

CorteCruzado

4mmx30mm

5 

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Corteemtiras

7,25mm

5 

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A



17

P

Destruição de papel e paragem automáticas

1Coloqueopapelouocartãodecréditonocentrodaentrada
dopapel–aoperaçãodedestruiçãodopapelcomeçará
automaticamente(fig3).

2PapeldelargurainferioràdeumafolhaA4devesercolocado
nomeiodaentradadopapelparaassegurarofuncionamento
automáticodadestruidoradepapel.

3Aslâminasdecorteparamautomaticamentederodarquando
acabaremdedestruiropapel.

4Nãointroduzanamáquinadeumasóvezumnúmerodefolhasde
papelsuperioràsuacapacidade.

5Nãodestruamaisdeumcartãodecréditodeumasóvez.
6Seintroduzirumnúmerodemasiadograndedefolhasdepapelde

umasóveznadestruidoradepapel,estapodeficarencravada.
Seamáquinaencravar,deslizeointerruptorparaaposição“REV”
(Inverter)paraadesobstruirinvertendoaalimentaçãodopapel.
Seopapeltiverficadotãopresonaslâminasdecortequenão
consigainverterasuaalimentação,desligueamáquinaepuxe
pelopapelàmão.Efectuedenovoaoperaçãocommenosfolhas
decadavezeintroduzindoestasnamáquinapelaextremidade
aindanãocortada.

CUIDADO: Não deixe a máquina a funcionar 
continuamentedurantemaisde3minutos.Seo
motor sobreaquecer, o interruptor de segurança 
térmicacomeçaatrabalharautomaticamente.Seo
interruptor de segurança térmica disparar, não use 
a máquina durante cerca de 30 minutos enquanto o 
interruptor (sensível à temperatura) arrefece, para 
poder utilizar novamente a máquina com segurança.

•Nuncaintroduzaosdedosnaentradadopapelda
destruidora de papel.

•Desligueimediatamenteamáquinaseoseu
cabelo,agravataouasmangasficarempresosna
máquina.

•Esvazieorecipientedeaparasdepapelquando
estiver cheio, caso contrário prejudicará o 
desempenhodamáquina.Seutilizaramáquina
com o recipiente cheio, pode encravar o papel nas 
lâminas de corte, o que aumentará o nível de ruído 
da máquina.

•Nãoforceaentradadopapelnadestruidorade
papel calcando-o com os pés.

m

Seadestruidoradepapelnãofuncionar,verifiqueoseguinte:
1Afichadamáquinaestábemligadaàtomada?
2Ointerruptorestánaposição“ON/AUTO”?
3Amáquinaestáencravadacompapel?
4Omotorsobreaqueceu?

Nocasodeterficadopapelencravado,sigaoprocedimentoabaixo:
1Verifiqueseorecipienteestádemasiadocheiodepapel–o

recipientedeveseresvaziadoperiodicamenteparaevitarqueo
papelfiqueencravadonaslâminasdecorte.

2Deslizeointerruptorparaaposição“REV”(Inverter)parainvertera
alimentaçãodopapelqueficouencravado.

3Seopapelestivertãoencravadoquenãosaiaquandoactivara
funçãoInverter,deslizelentamenteointerruptorentreasposições
“REV”e“ON/AUTO”.Nãofaçaistodepressademaisporquepode
danificaradestruidoradepapel.

4ADVERTÊNCIA–Nuncauseobjectosmetálicos(tesouras,corta
papéis,etc.)paratentardesobstruiraentrada–dentrodo
invólucrodestemodeloexistetensãoderedequepoderácausar
lesõesgraves.

Estamáquinanãonecessitadelubrificante.AACCOBrandsEurope
nãoaceitanenhumaresponsabilidadepelodesempenhoousegurança
doprodutonocasodeutilizarlubrificanteemqualquerpeçadesta
máquina.

Osrequisitosnecessáriosparaofuncionamento,
manutençãoeassistênciatécnicadestamáquinaestão
descritosnomanualdeinstruções.Leiatodoomanualde
instruçõesantesdeutilizaradestruidoradepapel.

Instruçõesimportantesdesegurança

NÃOusesopradoresnemlimpadoresdeaerossol.NÃO
pulverizenenhumspraynatrituradora.

Estequerdizerquedevedetercuidado,porqueocabelo
compridopode-seenrolarnacabeçadecorteecausar
lesões.

Estesímbolosignificaquenãodeveusaróleoslubrificantes.

Estequerdizerquetenhacuidadocomasgravataseoutras
roupassuspensas,quesepodemenrolarnacabeçade
corteecausarlesões.

Estequerdizerquenãointroduzaasmãosnaaberturade
alimentaçãodacabeçadecorte.Poderásofrerlesões.Nãopermitaquemenoresutilizemadestruidora.
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Kullanımdan	önce	hazırlık
Makinenin doğru kullanımı:
•  Parmak, kravat veya başka nesnelerin makinenin kağıt giriş 

yuvasına sokulmamasına dikkat edin.
•  Kesicilere hasar vermemek için ataş, zımba, laminasyon 

malzemeleri, naylon torba gibi nesnelerin makineden 
geçmemesini sağlamaya çalışın.

•  Islak kağıt imha etmeyin, kesicilere takılabilir.
•  Belirtilen sayfa kapasitesinden daha fazlasını bir geçişte imha 

etmeyin.
•  Hiç durmadan 3 dakikadan uzun süre evrak imha etmeyin. 

Makineyi fazla uzun süre çalıştırmak motorun aşırı ısınmasına 
neden olabilir. Motor aşırı ısınırsa, tekrar kullanmadan önce en 
az 30 dakika soğumasını bekleyin.

•  Gerekli olmadıkça, “REV” (geri) işlevini kullanmayın. “REV” 
işlevini fazla kullanmak imha edilen kağıdın giriş yuvasında 
sıkışmasına neden olabilir ve makinenin performansını 
olumsuz şekilde etkileyebilir.

Garanti

Bu ürün, satın alındığı tarihten itibaren 24 ay süreyle garantilidir. 
Herhangi bir sorunla karşılaştığınız takdirde, lütfen makineyi 
satın aldığınız yere iade edin. Bu, yasal haklarınızı etkilemez.

Önce Güvenlik

•  Makineyi, kolay erişilebilir bir prize takılmasını sağlayacak 
şekilde yerleştirin.

•  İlerde başvurabilmek için lütfen bu talimat broşürünü güvenli bir 
yerde saklayın.

•  Lütfen makinenin üstündeki güvenlik sembollerine dikkat edin 
ve makineyi bunlara uygun olarak kullanın.

•  Makinenin temizlenmeye ihtiyacı varsa, fişini prizden çekin ve 
nemli bir bez kullanın. Önemli Not: Makineyi temizlemek için 
herhangi bir temizlik ürünü kullanmayın.

•  Makineyi ısıveren herhangi bir nesnenin yanına koymayın.
•  Makineyi nemli bir ortama koymayın.
•  Makinenin üzerine herhangi bir sıvı sıçramamasına dikkat edin.
•  - Makinenin güç kablosu veya fişi hasar görürse 

- Makinenin üzerine kaza sonucu sıvı döküldüğü için makine 
çalışmıyorsa 

- Broşürdeki talimatları uygulamanıza rağmen makine 
çalışmıyorsa makineyi, satış fişiyle birlikte, satın aldığınız 
dükkâna geri götürün.

•  Güç kablosunun kimsenin takılmayacağı bir şekilde olmasına 
dikkat edin.

•  Güç kaynağının, makinenin ihtiyaçlarına uygun olmasına dikkat 
edin (220-240V 50Hz)

•  Yaralanma tehlikesini önlemek için, makineyi kendiniz tamir 
etmek amacıyla gövdesini açmayın. Vasıfsız bir kişinin 
makineyi tamir etmeye çalışması garantiyi geçersiz hale getirir.

m

Giriş
ACCO Brands Europe Evrak İmha Makinesini seçtiğiniz için 
teflekkür ederiz. İşinizi çok iyi göreceğinden eminiz ama 
makinenizden azami düzeyde yarar sağlayabilmek için lütfen 
biraz zaman ayırıp bu talimatları okuyun.

Makineyi kullanmadan önce lütfen bu talimatları dikkatle okuyun.

Ürün	parçalarının	
tanımı

1   Güç Kablosu
2   Kağıt	girifl	yuvası

Doğru	kullanım	yöntemi (şekil 1)

1   Fişi AC prizine sokun.
2   Çöp kutusunun içeri doğru tamamen itilmiş olmasına dikkat 

edin.
3   Anahtarı “ON/AUTO” konumuna (bekleme modu) getirin.
4   Makine kullanılmazken, anahtarı “OFF” O konumuna itin.

Teknik veriler

Kesme Biçimi

Kesilmifl	Boyut
Yaprak	Kapasitesi	(tek	geçifl)
Girifl	Geniflliği
Ürün	Boyutları
Nominal Voltaj/Frekans

Nominal	Akım

Home/ Alpha

Çapraz Kesme
4mm x 30mm
5
223mm
323 x 155 x 365mm
220-240V~50Hz
0.8A

Düz Kesme
7.25mm
5
220mm
285 x 142 x 344mm
220-240V~50Hz
0.8A
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Makine çalışmazsa, lütfen şunları kontrol edin:
1  Makine prize gereğince takılmış mı?
2  Anahtar “ON/AUTO” konumuna getirilmiş mi?
3  Makineye kağıt sıkışmış mı?
4  Motor aşırı ısınmış mı?

Kağıt sıkışmışsa, lütfen aşağıdaki yöntemi uygulayın:
1  Çöp kutusunda çok fazla kağıt olup olmadığına bakın. 

Kesicilerde kağıt sıkışmasını engellemek için çöp kutusu 
düzenli aralıklarla boşaltılmalıdır.

2  Sıkışmış kağıdı geri döndürmek için anahtarı “REV” 
konumuna getirin.

3  Kağıt çok sıkışmış olup geri dönmezse, anahtarı yavaşça 
“REV” konumu ile “ON/AUTO” konumu arasında oynatın. 
Bunu hızlı yapmayın, makineye zarar verebilirsiniz.

4  DİKKAT – hiçbir koşulda kağıt girişini madeni bir nesneyle 
(makas, zarf açacağı vb.) açmaya çalışmayın. Bu modelde 
muhafazanın içinde elektrik akımı olması nedeniyle ciddi 
ölçüde yaralanabilirsiniz.

Bu makinenin yağlanmasına gerek yoktur. Makinenin herhangi 
bir parçası yağlanacak olursa, Acco Brands Europe ürün 
performansı ya da güvenliği konusunda herhangi bir sorumluluk 
kabul etmez.

Otomatik imha ve durma

1  Kağıdı veya kredi kartını giriş yuvasının ortasına yerleştirin 
– imha otomatik olarak başlayacaktır (şekil 2).

2  Genişliği A4 boyutundan az olan kağıt, makinenin otomatik 
olarak çalışmasını sağlamak için, giriş yuvasının ortasına 
yerleştirilmelidir.

3  İmha tamamlandığında, kesiciler otomatik olarak duracaktır.
4  Bir seferde belirtilen sayfa kapasitesinden daha fazlasını 

imha etmeyin.
5  Aynı anda birden fazla kredi kartı imha etmeye çalışmayın.
6  Aynı anda fazla sayıda sayfa sokulursa, makinede kağıt 

sıkışması olabilir. Sıkışma olursa, anahtarı “REV” konumuna 
getirip kağıdı geri döndürebilir ve sıkışıklığı açabilirsiniz. 
Kağıt kesicilere takılmışsa ve geri dönmüyorsa, makinenin 
gücünü kesip kağıdı elle çekebilirsiniz. Daha az kağıtla tekrar 
başlayın ve kağıdı parçalanmamış tarafından makineye 
sokun.

DİKKAT:	Hiç	durmadan	3	dakikadan	uzun	süre	
evrak	imha	etmeyin.	Motor	aşırı	ısınırsa,	termal	
güvenlik	anahtarı	otomatik	olarak	çalışmaya	
başlayacaktır.	Termal	güvenlik	anahtarı	durursa,	
makineyi	güvenli	bir	şekilde	kullanabilmek	için	
tekrar	kullanmadan	önce	30	dakika	kadar	termal	
güvenlik	anahtarının	soğumasını	bekleyin.
•		Parmaklarınızı	hiçbir	zaman	ka	ıt	giriş	yuvasına	
sokmayın.
•		Saçlarınız,	kravatınız	veya	gömle	inizin	kolu	
makineye	dolaşırsa,	hemen	makineyi	kapatın.
•		Çöp	kutusu	doldu	unda	boşaltın,	yoksa	makinenin	
performansı	olumsuz	şekilde	etkilenir.	Çöp	kutusu	
doluyken	makineyi	çalıştırmak	ka	ıdın	kesicilerde	
sıkışmasına	yol	açabilir	ve	makinenin	gürültü	
düzeyi	artar.
•		Çöp	kutusundaki	ka	ıtları	ayaklarınızla	
bastırmayın.

m

Çalıştırma, bakım ve servis şartları, kullanım 
kılavuzunda belirtilmiştir. Evrak imha makinesini 
kullanmadan önce tüm kullanım kılavuzunu okuyunuz.

Önemli Güvenlik Talimatları

Aerosol toz alıcı ya da temizleyiciler KULLANMAYIN. 
Makinenin içine hiçbir şey PÜSKÜRTMEYİN.

Uzun saçların doğrayıcı kafaya dolanabilecek olması 
nedeniyle dikkatli olmanız gerektiğini gösterir. Bu olursa 
yaralanabilirsiniz.

Bu simge, yağlama yağı kullanmayın anlamına gelir.

Bu, kravatların ve başka sallanan giysi parçalarının 
doğrayıcı kafaya dolanabileceğini, dolayısıyla da dikkatli 
olmanız gerektiğini gösterir. Bu olursa yaralanabilirsiniz.
Bu, elinizi doğrayıcı kafanın kağıt girişine sokmayın 
anlamına gelir. Bunu yaparsanız yaralanabilirsiniz.

Bu, çocukların evrak imha makinesini kullanmasına izin 
vermemeniz gerektiği anlamına gelir.
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Προετοιμασία	πριν	τη	χρήση
Για σωστή χρήση του καταστροϕέα:
•  Προσοχή να μην βάζετε τα δάκτυλα, γραβάτες ή άλλα 

αντικείμενα μέσα στην είσοδο για το χαρτί.
•  Προς αποϕυγή βλάβης στις λεπίδες κοπής, προσπαıείτε να μην 

περνάτε μέσα από τον καταστροϕέα συνδετήρες εγγράϕων και 
συρραπτικών, υλικά πλαστικοποίησης, πλαστικές σακούλες, κλπ.

•  Μην καταστρέϕετε υγρό χαρτί καıώς αυτό μπορεί να μπλεχτεί 
μέσα στις λεπίδες κοπής.

•  Μην επιχειρείτε να καταστρέψετε περισσότερα ϕύλλα χαρτιού, 
κάθε ϕορά, από τον καθορισμένο αριθμό.

•  Μην καταστρέϕετε συνεχώς για περισσότερο από 3 λεπτά κάθε 
ϕορά. Λειτουργία της μηχανής για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα 
μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την υπερθέρμανση του κινητήρα. 
Αν υπερθερμανθεί ο κινητήρας, αϕήστε τη μηχανή να κρυώσει 
για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά πριν την ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε.

•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη λειτουργία αντίστροϕης κίνησης «REV» 
εκτός αν αυτό είναι απαραίτητο. Π υπερβολική χρήση της 
λειτουργίας αντίστροϕης κίνησης «REV» μπορεί να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα την εμπλοκή του χαρτιού στην είσοδο, πράγμα που 
ıα επηρεάσει αρνητικά τις επιδόσεις του καταστροϕέα.

Εγγύηση
Tο προϊόν είναι εγγυημένο για 24 μήνες από την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς του – σε περίπτωση τυχόν προβλημάτων επιστρέψτε  
το στον προμηıευτή. Aυτό δεν επηρεάζει τα κατά το νόμο 
δικαιώματά σας.

Πρώτα	η	ασϕάλεια
•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μηχάνημα είναι συνδεδεμένο σε πρίζα 

ρεύματος με εύκολη πρόσβαση.
•  Φυλάξτε τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης σε ασϕαλές μέρος για αναϕορά 

στο μέλλον.
•  Προσοχή στα σύμβολα ασϕάλειας στο πάνω μέρος του 

καταστροϕέα, και λειτουργείτε τη συσκευή αναλόγως.
•  Aν η μηχανή χρειάζεται καıάρισμα, βγάζετε την πρίζα από την 

υποδοχή στον τοίχο, και χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό πανί. Σημ. Mην 
χρησιμοποιείτε καıαριστικά προϊόντα πάνω στη μηχανή.

•  Mην τοποıετείτε τη μηχανή κοντά σε αντικείμενο που εκπέμπει 
ıερμότητα.

•  Mην τοποıετείτε τη μηχανή σε υγρό περιβάλλον.
•  Προσοχή να μην πιτσιλιστούν υγρά πάνω στη μηχανή.
•  Επιστρέψετε τη μηχανή και την απόδειξη αγοράς στο κατάστημα 

από το οποίο την αγοράσατε: 
- Εάν είναι σπασμένο το καλώδιο ή η πρίζα της μηχανής 

- Σε περίπτωση δυσλειτουργίας λόγω πιτσιλίσματος υγρού πάνω 
στη μηχανή 

- Εάν ο καταστροϕέας δεν λειτουργεί παρά το γεγονός ότι 
ακολουıήσατε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

•  μεβαιωıείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να σκοντάψει κανείς πάνω 
στο καλώδιο.

•  μεβαιωıείτε ότι το καλώδιο της παροχής είναι συμβατό με τις 
απαιτήσεις της μηχανής (220-240V 50Hz)

•  Προς αποϕυγή κάıε κινδύνου βλάβης, μην ανοίγετε το 
περίβλημα της μηχανής για να επιχειρήσετε εσείς επισκευές. 
Οποιαδήποτε προσπάıεια επισκευής από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο 
πρόσωπο ακυρώνει την εγγύηση.
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Εισαγωγή
Ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε τον καταστροϕέα εγγράϕων της 
ACCO Brands Europe. Είμαστε βέβαιοι ότι ıα σας προσϕέρει 
άριστη εξυπηρέτηση, παρακαλούμε, όμως, να διαıέσετε λίγο χρόνο 
να διαβάσετε τις οδηγίες για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα.

Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης πριν αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή.

Περιγραϕή	των	
μερών	της	μηχανής

1   Καλώδιο
2   Είσοδος	για	το	χαρτί

Σωστή	διαδικασία	λειτουργίας (Σχ. 1)

1   Tοποıετήστε την πρίζα στην υποδοχή στον τοίχο.
2   ΕλέγÍτε ότι ο κάδος του καταστροϕέα είναι καλά σπρωγμένος 

στη ıέση του.
3   ΣπρώÍτε τον διακόπτη στη ıέση αυτόματης λειτουργίας 

(ON/AUTO) (κατάσταση ετοιμότητας).
4   Όταν ο καταστροϕέας δεν χρησιμοποιείται, τοποıετείτε τον 

διακόπτη στη ıέση εκτός λειτουργίας (OFF).

Τεχνικά	στοιχεία

Είδος	κοπής
Μέγεθος	κοπής
Aριθμός	ϕύλλων	χαρτί	(ένα	πέρασμα)
Πλάτος	εισόδου	για	χαρτί
Tιαστάσεις	της	μηχανής
Τιμές	τάσης/συχνότητας
Τιμή	ρεύματος

Home/ Alpha

Καταστρέϕει σε χαρτοπόλεμο
4 x 30 mm
5
223 mm
323 x 155 x 365 mm
220-240V~50Hz
0,8A

Καταστρέφει σε λωρίδες
7,25mm
5
220 mm
285 x 142 x 344 mm
220-240V~50Hz
0,8A
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Aν δεν ξεκινά ο καταστροϕέας, ελέγξτε τα παρακάτω:
1  Έχει μπει καλά η πρίζα της μηχανής στην υποδοχή στον τοίχο;
2  Ο διακόπτης βρίσκεται στη ıέση για αυτόματη λειτουργία (ON/

AUTO);
3  Yπάρχει εμπλοκή χαρτιού στη μηχανή;
4  Έχει υπερıερμανıεί ο κινητήρας;

Σε περίπτωση εμπλοκής χαρτιού, ακολουıήστε την παρακάτω 
διαδικασία:
1  Ελέγξτε τον κάδο μήπως είναι υπερπλήρης - ο κάδος πρέπει 

να αδειάζει τακτικά για να μην σημειώνεται εμπλοκή του 
χαρτιού στις λεπίδες κοπής.

2  Γλιστρήστε τον διακόπτη στη ıέση για αντίστροϕη κίνηση 
(REV) ια να αντιστραϕεί η κίνηση του χαρτιού που έχει 
εμπλακεί μέσα στις λεπίδες.

3  Aν το χαρτί δεν βγαίνει από τη σημείο της εμπλοκής ακόμα 
και με τη χρήση της λειτουργίας αντίστροϕης κίνησης, 
αργά σπρώξτε τον διακόπτη εναλλακτικά σε αντίστροϕη 
κίνηση (REV) και αυτόματη λειτουργία (ON/AUTO). Aυτό δεν 
πρέπει να γίνεται γρήγορα καıώς ıα προξενήσει βλάβη στον 
καταστροϕέα.

4  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΠ – Ποτέ, υπό οποιεσδήποτε συνıήκες, δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται μεταλλικά αντικείμενα (ψαλίδια, μαχαίρια, 
κλπ) σε προσπάıεια απεμπλοκής της εισόδου για το χαρτί. Aυτό 
το μοντέλο έχει τάση της κύριας παροχής ρεύματος μέσα στο 
περίβλημα, πράγμα που μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρή βλάβη.

H μηχανή δεν χρειάζεται λιπαντικό. H Acco Brands Europe δεν 
αποδέχεται καμία ευıύνη για τις επιδόσεις ή την ασϕάλεια του 
προϊόντος σε περίπτωση χρήσης λιπαντικού σε οποιοδήποτε 
εÍάρτημα ή εÍαρτήματα της μηχανής.

Aυτόματη	λειτουργία	καταστροϕής	εγγράϕων	και	διακοπή
1  Tοποıετήστε το χαρτί ή την πιστωτική κάρτα στο κέντρο της 

εισόδου - η καταστροϕή αρχίζει αυτομάτως (Σχ. 2).
2  Στην περίπτωση χαρτιού με πλάτος μικρότερο από A4 

τοποıετήστε το στο μέσο της εισόδου για το χαρτί για να 
ξεκινήσει η λειτουργία αυτομάτως.

3  Οι λεπίδες κοπής σταματούν να περιστρέϕονται αυτομάτως 
όταν συμπληρωıεί η καταστροϕή.

4  Μην επιχειρείτε να καταστρέψετε περισσότερα ϕύλλα χαρτί, 
κάθε ϕορά, από τον καθορισμένο αριθμό.

5  Μην επιχειρείτε να καταστρέψετε π ερισσότερες από μια 
πιστωτική κάρτα κάθε ϕορά.

6  Aν τοποıετηıούν πολλά ϕύλλα χαρτί μια ϕορά, μπορεί να 
σημειωıεί εμπλοκή. Σε τέτοια περίπτωση, γλιστρήστε τον 
διακόπτη στη λειτουργία αντίστροϕης κίνησης (REV) για 
να λειτουργήσει ο καταστροϕέας με αντίστροϕη κίνηση και 
να βγει το χαρτί από το σημείο εμπλοκής. Aν το χαρτί έχει 
μπλεχτεί με τις λεπίδες κοπής σε τέτοιο σημείο που να μην 
μπορούν να κινηıούν αντιστρόϕως, κλείστε τη μηχανή και 
τραβήξτε το χαρτί με το χέρι. Ξεκινήστε τη μηχανή εκ νέου 
χρησιμοποιώντας μικρότερο αριıμό ϕύλλων, τοποıετώντας 
στην είσοδο για το χαρτί πρώτα την άκρη των ϕύλλων που δεν 
έχει καταστραϕεί.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΠ:	Μην	καταστρέϕετε	συνεχώς	για	
περισσότερο	από	3	λεπτά	κάıε	ϕορά.	Aν	
υπερıερμανıεί	ο	κινητήρας,	ενεργοποιείται	
αυτομάτως	ο	διακόπτης	ıερμικής	ασϕάλειας.	Aν	
ενεργοποιηıεί	ο	διακόπτης	ıερμικής	ασϕάλειας,	μην	
χρησιμοποιείτε	τη	μηχανή	για	περίπου	30	λεπτά,	έως	
ότου	κρυώσει	ο	διακόπτης	και	επιτρέψει	την	ασϕαλή	
χρήση	του	καταστροϕέα.
•		Ποτέ	μην	βάζετε	τα	δάκτυλα	μέσα	στην	είσοδο	για	
χαρτί	του	καταστροϕέα.
•		Κλείστε	αμέσως	τον	διακόπτη	αν	εμπλακούν	
μαλλιά,	γραβάτα	ή	μανίκια	μέσα	στη	μηχανή.
•		Aδειάζετε	τον	κάδο	της	μηχανής	όταν	γεμίζει,	
αλλιώς	ıα	επηρεαστούν	αρνητικά	οι	επιδόσεις	
του	καταστροϕέα.	Aν	ο	καταστροϕέας	λειτουργεί	
όταν	ο	κάδος	είναι	γεμάτος,	μπορεί	να	σημειωıεί	
εμπλοκή	στις	λεπίδες	κοπής,	πράγμα	που	αυÍάνει	
το	ıόρυβο	της	μηχανής.
•		Μην	σπρώχνετε	κατεστραμμένο	χαρτί	μέσα	στον	
κάδο	χρησιμοποιώντας	τα	πόδια.
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Αυτό σημαίνει όχι λιπαντικά λάδια.

Σημαίνει ότι απαιτείται προσοχή γιατί τα μακριά μαλλιά 
μπορεί να μπλεχτούν μέσα στην κεφαλή κοπής, πράγμα 
που μπορεί να σας προκαλέσει βλάβη.

Απαιτείται προσοχή με γραβάτες ή φαρδιά ρούχα που 
μπορεί να μπλεχτούν στην κεφαλή κοπής, πράγμα που 
μπορεί να σας προκαλέσει βλάβη.
Σημαίνει ότι δεν θα πρέπει να βάζετε το χέρι μέσα στο 
άνοιγμα τροφοδοσίας της κεφαλής κοπής, πράγμα που 
μπορεί να σας προκαλέσει βλάβη.

Οι απαιτήσεις λειτουργίας, συντήρησης και σέρβις 
καλύπτονται στο εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών. Προτού 
λειτουργήσετε τον καταστροφέα, διαβάστε ολόκληρο το 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών.

Προέχει η ασφάλεια

ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε καθαριστικά αερολύματα ή 
αερολύματα για την αφαίρεση σκόνης. ΜΗΝ ψεκάζετε 
οτιδήποτε μέσα στον καταστροφέα.

Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να χρησιμοποιούν τη μηχανή.
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Klargøring inden brug

Såledesbenyttesmakulatorenkorrekt:

•Væropmærksompå,atfingre,slipsellerandregenstande
ikkeføresindimakulatorenspapirindføringsåbning.

•Foratforhindrebeskadigelseafkniveneskalduforsøgeat
undgå,atpapirclips,hæfteklammer,lamineringsmaterialer,
plastikposerosv.føresgennemmakulatoren.

•Undladatmakulerevådtpapir,dadetkansættesigfasti
knivene.

•Makulerikkemereenddenanførtearkkapacitetadgangen.

•Makulerikkeuafbrudtimereend3minutteradgangen.
Hvismaskinenkørerforlængeadgangen,kanmotoren
overophede.Hvismotorenoveropheder,skaldenkøleafi
mindst30minutter,føranvendelsengenoptages.

•Undladatbenyttereturfunktionen”REV”,medmindre
deternødvendigt.Overdrevenbrugaf”REV”-funktionen
kanføretil,atdetmakuleredepapirsættersigfasti
papirindføringsåbningen,hvilketvilforringemakulatorens
ydeevne.

Garanti

Derydes24månedersgarantifrakøbsdatoenpådetteprodukt
–makulatorenskalindleverestilforhandleren,hvisderopstår
problemer.Detteharingenindvirkningpådinelovmæssige
rettigheder.

Sikkerhed frem for alt

•Sørgfor,atmaskinenkoblestilenlettilgængeligstikkontakt.

•Opbevardennebetjeningsvejledningetsikkertstedtil
fremtidigbrug.

•Væryderstopmærksompåsikkerhedssymbolerneøverstpå
makulatoren,ogbetjenmaskinenioverensstemmelsemed
disse.

•Hvismakulatorenkræverrengøring,skaldensstikførsttages
udafstikkontakten,hvorefterdenkanrengøresmeden
fugtigklud.Bemærk:Brugikkenogenrengøringsprodukter
vedrengøringafmaskinen.

•Undladatplaceremaskineninærhedenafengenstand,der
udstrålervarme.

•Undladatplaceremaskinenietfugtigtmiljø.

•Væropmærksompåikkeatspildevæskepåmaskinen.

•Returnerproduktetsammenmedkøbsdokumentationog
kvitteringtildenforretning,hvordetblevkøbt,hvis… 

-el-ledningenellerstikketerdefekt 
-maskinensvigter,fordidererspildtvæskepåmaskinen
vedetuheld 

-makulatorenikkefungerertiltrodsfor,atduharfulgt
retningslinjerneibetjeningsvejledningen.

•Sørgfor,atmanikkekankommetilatsnubleoverel-
ledningen.

•Sørgfor,atstrømforsyningenerkompatibelmedmaskinens
specifikationer(220-240V50Hz).

•Undladatåbnemaskinenskabinetforselvatudføre
reparationer,dadettekanføretilpersonskade.Garantien
bortfalder,hvisenufaglærtpersonforsøgeratreparere
maskinen.
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Indledning

Tak,fordiduharvalgtdennemakulatorfraACCOBrands
Europe.Viersikrepå,atduvilfåfornøjelseafden,menvivil
godtopfordredigtilatlæsedennevejledning,såduersikker
på,atdufårstørstmuligtudbytteafmaskinen.

Læsdennebetjeningsvejledninggrundigtførbrug.

Beskrivelse af 
produktdele

1   El-ledning

2   Papirindføringsåbning

Korrekt betjening (fig. 1)

1Sætstikketienstikkontakt.

2Sætkontaktenipositionen”ON/AUTO”(standby-tilstand).

3Nårmakulatorenikkeeribrug,skalkontaktensættesi
positionen”OFF”O(slukket).

4Tømaffaldsbeholderenregelmæssigt,såudføringenikke
blokeresafpapir.

Tekniske data

Makuleringstype

Strimmelstørrelse

Arkkapacitet (ad gangen)

Indføringsbredde

Produktmål

Mærkespænding/-frekvens

Mærkestrøm

Home/ Alpha

Krydsmakulering

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Strimmelmakulator

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A
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Hvismakulatorenikkestarter,såkontrollerfølgende:

1Ermaskinenkorrekttilsluttetistikkontakten?

2Erkontaktensatipositionen”ON/AUTO”?

3Erderpapirstopimaskinen?

4Ermotorenoverophedet?

Vedpapirstopskalfølgendeprocedurefølges:

1Kontroller,ompapirkurvenerforfuld–papirkurvenskal
tømmesregelmæssigtforatundgå,atpapiretsættersig
fastiknivene.

2Sætkontaktenipositionen”REV”foratkøredet
fastsiddendepapirretur.

3Hvispapiretsiddersågodtfast,atdetikkekommerud
medreturfunktionen,såskiftlangsomtkontaktenmellem
”REV”og”ON/AUTO”.Gørikkedetteforhurtigt,dadetkan
beskadigemakulatoren.

4ADVARSEL–Dumåunderingenomstændighederforsøge
atrenseindføringsåbningenvedhjælpafmetalgenstande
(saks,brevåbnerosv.),dadennemodelerstrømførende
indeimakulatoren,ogdudervedkankommealvorligttil
skade.

Dennemaskineskalikkesmøres.AccoBrandsEuropepåtager
sigintetansvarforproduktetsfunktionellersikkerhed,hvis
nogensomhelstdelafdennemaskinesmøres.

Automatisk makulering og stop

1Placerpapirellerkreditkortimidtenafindføringsåbningen
–makuleringstarterautomatisk(fig.2).

2Papir,derermindreendA4-størrelse,skalplaceresimidten
afindføringsåbningenforatsikre,atmakulatorenstarter
automatisk.

3Kniveneholderautomatiskopmedatrotere,nårdeer
færdigemedatmakulere.

4Makulerikkemereenddenanførtearkkapacitetadgangen.

5Forsøgikkeatmakuleremereendétkreditkortadgangen.

6Hvisderføresformangearkindadgangen,kanderopstå
papirstopimakulatoren.Vedpapirstopimakulatoren,
skalkontaktensættesipositionen”REV”foratfjerne
papirstoppetvedatkørepapiretretur.Hvispapiretharsat
sigsågodtfastiknivene,atdetikkekankøresretur,skal
derslukkesforstrømmen,hvorefterpapiretkantrækkesud
manuelt.Startigenmedfærreark,ogførførstdenendeaf
papiretind,derikkeermakuleret.

VIGTIGT:Makulerikkeuafbrudtimere
end 3 minutter ad gangen. Hvis motoren 
overopheder, aktiveres den termiske 
sikkerhedskontakt automatisk. Hvis den 
termiske sikkerhedskontakt udløses, må 
maskinen ikke benyttes i ca. 30 minutter, 
mens den varmefølsomme sikkerhedskontakt 
køler af, således at det er sikkert at benytte 
makulatoren igen.

•Sætaldrigfingreneindimakulatorens
indføringsåbning.

•Slukstraksforstrømmen,hvisdithår,slips
ellerærmeviklesindimakulatorensknive.

•Tømpapirkurven,nårdenerfuld.En
overfyldt papirkurv vil forringe makulatorens 
ydeevne. Betjening af makulatoren med en 
fuldpapirkurvkanbevirke,atpapiretsætter
sig fast i knivene, hvilket øger maskinens 
støjniveau.

•Presikkedetmakuleredepapiripapirkurven
ned med fødderne.
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Drifts-,vedligeholdelses-ogservicekravene
erbeskrevetibrugsvejledningen.Læshele
brugsvejledningenførmakulatorentagesibrug.

Vigtigesikkerhedsinstrukser

BenytIKKEaerosolbaseredestøvfjernereeller
rengøringsmidler.SprøjtIKKEnogetindimakulatoren.

Dettesymbolbetyder,atduskalværeforsigtig,da
langthårkanblivevikletindimakulatorhovedet.Du
kankommetilskade.

Dettebetyderingensmøreolie.

Dettesymbolbetyder,atduskalværeopmærksompå
slipsellerandenløsbeklædning,somkanviklesigindi
makulatorhovedet.Dukankommetilskade.

Dettesymbolbetyder,atduikkemåstikkefingrene
indimakulatorhovedetsindføringsåbning.Dukan
kommetilskade.

Dettesymbolbetyder,atduikkemåladebørn
brugemakulatoren.



24

Toimenpiteet ennen käyttöä

Silppurinkäytössämuistettavaa:

•Älätyönnäsormiataiesineitäsilppurinpaperinsyöttöaukkoon.
Joskäytätsolmiota,varo,ettäseeijouduaukkoon.

•Äläpäästäsilppuriinpapereidenmukanapaperiliittimiä,
niittejä,laminointimateriaaleja,muovipussejayms,silläne
voivatvaurioittaasilppurinteriä.

•Äläsilppuamärkääpaperia,koskasevoitakertuateriin.

•Äläsilppuasallittuasuurempaamäärääpaperiarkkeja
kerrallaan.

•Äläsilppuakerrallaanyhtäjaksoisestikolmeaminuuttia
pitempään.Laitteenkäyttäminenliianpitkäänvoi
johtaamoottorinylikuumentumiseen.Josmoottorion
ylikuumentunut,annasenjäähtyävähintään30minuutinajan
ennenkuinjatkatlaitteenkäyttöä.

•Äläkäytä”REV”-peruutustoimintoa,elleiseole
välttämätöntä.”REV”-peruutustoiminnonliiallinenkäyttövoi
tukkiapaperinsyöttöaukonpaperisilpulla,mikäheikentää
silppurintehoa.

Takuu

Tällätuotteellaon24kuukaudentakuuostopäivästä
lähtien.Pyydämmepalauttamaanlaitteenmyyjälle,jossiinä
esiintyymitäänvikoja.Tämäeivaikutateidänlakisääteisiin
oikeuksiinne.

Turvallisuus ennen kaikkea

•Varmista,ettälaitteenpistorasiaanpäästäänhelpostikäsiksi.

•Säilytänämäkäyttöohjeettulevaakäyttöävarten.

•Kiinnitähuomiotasilppurinyläosassaoleviin
turvamerkintöihinjakäytälaitettaohjeidenmukaisesti.

•Jossilppurikaipaapuhdistusta,irrotapistotulppa
pistorasiastajapyyhilaitekosteallaliinalla.HUOM.Äläkäytä
silppurinpuhdistukseenmitäänpuhdistusaineita.

•Äläsijoitasilppurialämmönlähteenlähelle.

•Äläsijoitasilppuriakosteisiintiloihin.

•Äläläikytänesteitäsilppurinpäälle.

•Toimitasilppurisekäostokuittiostopaikkaan,jos 

–liitosjohtotaipistotulppaonrikkoutunut 
–silppurionlakannuttoimimastaoikein,koskasenpäälleon
vahingossakaatunutnestettä 

–silppurieitoimikäyttöohjeidennoudattamisestahuolimatta.

•Sijoitavirtajohtositen,ettäsiiheneivoidakompastua.

•Varmista,ettäverkkovirtavastaalaitteenedellyttämää
(220–240V50Hz).

•Tapaturmienvälttämiseksiäläavaasilppurinkoteloataiyritä
korjatasilppuriaitse.Laitteentakuumitätöityy,josmuutkuin
tehtäväänkoulutetuthenkilötyrittävätkorjatalaitettamillään
tavalla.
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Johdanto

Kiitos,ettävalitsitkäyttöösitämänACCOBrandsEurope-
silppurin.Olemmevarmoja,ettälaitteestaonsinullepaljon
hyötyä.Tutustukuitenkinnäihinohjeisiin,jottavoitkäyttää
laitettamahdollisimmantehokkaasti.

Luenämäkäyttöohjeethuolellisestiennenkäyttöä.

Silppurin osat

1   Virtajohto

2   Paperinsyöttöaukko

Oikea käyttö (kuva 1)

1Kytkepistotulppapistorasiaan.

2Painakytkin”ON/AUTO”-asentoon(valmiustila).

3Kunsilppurieiolekäytössä,painakytkin”OFF”O-
asentoon.

4Tyhjennäsilppusäiliösäännöllisestivarmistaaksesi,että
paperinpoistoaukkoeitukkeudu.

Tekniset tiedot

Silpputyyppi

Silppukoko

Arkkimäärä (kerrallaan)

Syöttöleveys

Laitteen mitat

Nimellisjännite/taajuus

Nimellisvirta

Home/ Alpha

Ristiinleikkaava

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Nauhaleikkurimalli

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A
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Jossilppurieikäynnisty,tarkastaseuraavat:

1Onkolaitteenpistotulppakytkettyoikeinpistorasiaan?

2Onkokytkin”ON/AUTO”-asennossa?

3Onkolaitteessapaperitukos?

4Onkomoottoriylikuumentunut?

Joslaitteessaonpaperitukos,toimiseuraavasti:

1Tarkista,onkosäiliöliiantäynnäpaperisilppua–säiliöpitää
tyhjentääsäännöllisesti,jottapaperieijuutulaitteenteriin.

2Yritäselvittääpaperitukossiirtämälläkytkin
peruutusasentoon”REV”.

3Jospaperionjuuttunutniinpahasti,ettäseeiirtoa
peruutustoiminnonavulla,painelekytkintähitaasti
edestakaisin”REV”-ja”ON/AUTO”-asentojenvälillä.Älä
siirräkytkintäedestakaisinliiannopeasti,sillätämävoi
vaurioittaasilppuria.

4VAROITUS–Älämilloinkaanyritäselvittääsyöttöaukossa
olevaatukostamitäänmetalliesinettä(saksia,kirjeenavaajaa
yms)käyttämällä–tämänlaitteensisälläonjännitteisiä
osia,joihinkoskettaminenvoiaiheuttaavakaviavammoja.

Tätälaitettaeitarvitsevoidella.AccoBrandsEuropeei
vastaalaitteentoiminnastaeikäsenturvallisuudesta,jossen
mihinkäänosaantaiosiinonlevitettymitäänvoiteluainetta.

Automaattinen toiminta ja pysähtyminen

1Asetapaperitailuottokorttisyöttöaukonkeskelle,jolloin
silppuaminenkäynnistyyautomaattisesti(kuva2).

2A4-kokoakapeammatpaperiarkitpitääasettaasyöttöaukon
keskelle,jottaautomaattitoimintotoimisioikein.

3Silppurinterätpysähtyvätautomaattisesti,kunsilppuaminen
onpäättynyt.

4Äläsilppuasallittuasuurempaaarkkimäärääkerrallaan.

5Äläsilppuayhtäluottokorttiaenempääkerrallaan.

6Jossyöttöaukkoontyönnetäänliiansuurimäärä
paperiarkkejakerrallaan,silppurivoitukkeutua.Jos
silppuritukkeutuu,yritäselvittäätukossiirtämälläpaperia
takaisinpäinpainamallakytkin”REV”-peruutusasentoon.
Jospaperionjuuttunutteriinsiten,ettäsitäeisaada
liikkumaantakaisinpäin,katkaisevirtasilppuristajavedä
paperipoislaitteestakäsin.Jatkasilppuamista,mutta
työnnänytaukkoonpienempimääräarkkejakerrallaanja
syötäarkitsilppuriinniidenehjäreunaedellä.

VAROITUS:Äläsilppuakerrallaan
yhtäjaksoisestikolmeaminuuttiapitempään.
Josmoottoriylikuumentuu,lämpöherkkä
turvakatkaisin laukeaa automaattisesti. Jos 
turvakatkaisinlaukeaa,äläkäytälaitetta30
minuuttiin,jottaturvakatkaisinehtiijäähtyä.
Tämänjälkeensilppuriavoidaantaaskäyttää
normaalisti.

•Älämilloinkaantyönnäsormiasilppurin
syöttöaukkoon.

•Katkaisevirtalaitteestavälittömästi,jos
hiukset, solmio tai hiha on joutunut silppurin 
syöttöaukkoon.

•Tyhjennäsilppuri,kunsäiliöontäyttynyt.
Muussatapauksessasilppurinteho
heikkenee.Silputtavatpaperitvoivatjuuttua
silppurinteriin,jossilppuriakäytetään
säiliönollessatäynnä.Tällöinmyöslaitteen
synnyttämääänivoimistuu.

•Äläpoljesäiliössäolevaapaperisilppua
tiiviimmäksi.

m

Käyttöön,kunnossapitoonjahuoltoonliittyvättiedot
löytyvätkäyttöoppaasta.Luekokokäyttöopasennen
silppurinkäyttöä.

Tärkeitäturvallisuustietoja

Paineilmasuihkeitatai-puhdistusaineitaEISAAkäyttää.
SilppurinpinnalleEISAAsuihkuttaamitäänaineita.

Pitkäthiuksetvoivatsotkeutualaitteenleikkuupäähän.
Seurauksenavoiollahenkilövahinko.

Äläkäytäöljypitoisiavoiteluaineita.

Solmiojalöysätvaatteetvoivatsotkeutualaitteen
leikkuupäähän.Seurauksenavoiollahenkilövahinko.

Älätyönnäsormialeikkuupäänsyöttöaukkoon.
Seurauksenavoiollahenkilövahinko.Lasteneisaaantaakäyttääsilppuria.
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Klargjøring til bruk

Slikbrukerdumakuleringsmaskinen:

•Værforsiktigogikkestikkfingre,slipsellerandregjenstander
iinnmatingsåpningenpåmakuleringsmaskinen.

•Foråforhindreskadepåskjærekniveneskalduprøveå
unngåatbinders,stifter,laminertematerialer,plastposerosv.
puttesimakuleringsmaskinen.

•Ikkemakulervåttpapir.Detkanblisittendefastiknivene.

•Ikkemakulermerennoppgittarkkapasitetomgangen.

•Ikkemakulerkontinuerligimerenn3minutteromgangen.
Hvismaskinenerigangforlengekanmotorenoveropphetes.
Hvismotorenoveropphetesmådenkjølesnediminst30
minutterførdubrukerdenigjen.

•Ikkebruk“REV”–funksjonenmedmindredeternødvendig.
Formyebrukav“REV”–funksjonenkanføretilatmakulert
papirblirsittendefastiinnmatingsåpningen.Detteharen
negativinnvirkningpåmakuleringsmaskinensytelse.

Garanti

Detteproduktetharengarantipå24månederfrakjøpsdatoen.
Vennligstlevermaskinentilbaketilforhandlerenhvisdet
oppstårproblemer.Dettepåvirkerikkedinelovfestede
rettigheter.

Sikkerhet først

•Påseatmaskinenerkoblettilenletttilgjengeligstikkontakt.

•DennemakuleringsmaskinenerutformetforbrukiIT-
strømnett.

•Tavarepåbruksanvisningen.Dukanfåbehovforåleseden
igjen.

•Leggnøyemerketilsikkerhetssymboleneoppå
makuleringsmaskinen,ogbrukmaskinenihenholdtildisse.

•Hvismakuleringsmaskinentrengerrengjøringskaldutrekke
støpseletutavkontaktenogtørkeavmedenfuktigklut.NB!
Ikkebrukvaskemidlertilårengjøremaskinen.

•Ikkeplassermakuleringsmaskinennærengjenstandsom
avgirvarme.

•Ikkeplassermakuleringsmaskinenifuktigeomgivelser.

•Værforsiktigslikatduikkesølervæskepå
makuleringsmaskinen.

•Returnermakuleringsmaskinogkjøpsbevissammenmed
kvitteringentilforhandlerendukjøptedenfradersom… 

-Strømledningenellerstøpseleterødelagt 
-Makuleringsmaskinenfeilfungererfordidetvedetuhellble
søltvæskepåmaskinen 

-Makuleringsmaskinenikkefungerertiltrossforatduhar
fulgtretningslinjeneihåndboken.

•Passpåatstrømkabelenikkeliggerslikatnoenkansnuble
iden.

•Sørgforatstrømtilførselenerkompatibelmedmaskinens
krav(220–240V50Hz)

•Foråunngåfareforpersonskadeskalduikkeåpne
maskinenskabinettforåforsøkeårepareredenselv.Hvisen
ikkekvalifisertpersongjørforsøkpåårepareremaskinen,
ugyldiggjøresgarantien.

m

Innledning

TakkforatdukjøptedennemakuleringsmaskinenfraACCO
BrandsEurope.Denerpåliteligibruk,mentadegtidtilålese
bruksanvisningenslikatdufårbestmuligutbytteavmaskinen.

Lesnøyegjennombruksanvisningenførbruk.

Beskrivelse av  
delene

1   Strømkabel

2   Innmatingsåpning

Riktig brukerprosedyre (fig 1)

1Settstøpseletivekselstrømkontakten.

2Skyvbryterentil“ON/AUTO”-posisjon(standby-modus).

3Nårmakuleringsmaskinenikkeeribrukskalbryterenståi
“OFF”O-posisjon

4Tømpapirkurvenregelmessigforåpassepåikkepapir
sperrerutgangen.

Tekniske data

Skjæretype

Makuleringsstørrelse

Arkkapasitet (om gangen)

Innmatingsåpningens bredde

Mål

Nominell spenning/frekvens

Merkestrøm

Home/ Alpha

Krysskutt

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Strimmelkuttmodell

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A



27

oNO

Hvismakuleringsmaskinenikkestarterskaldukontrollere
følgende:

1Erstøpseletsattriktigi?

2Erbryterenskjøvettil“ON/AUTO”-posisjon?

3Sitterpapiretfast?

4Ermotorenoveropphetet?

Itilfellepapiretsitterfastskaldugjørefølgende:

1Seetterompapirkurvenerforfull–kurvenmåtømmes
regelmessigforåunngåatpapiretsettersegfasti
skjæreknivene.

2Skyvbryterentil“REV”-posisjonforåfåmekanismentilå
gåireversogløsnepapiret.

3Hvispapiretsittersåfastatdetikkekommerutvedhjelp
avreversfunksjonen,skaldusakteskyvebryterenmellom
“REV”og“ON/AUTO”.Ikkegjørdetteforrasktdadetkan
skademakuleringsmaskinen.

4ADVARSEL–Dumåikkeundernoenomstendigheter
brukemetallgjenstander(saks,brevåpnerosv.)foråklarere
åpningen–dennemodellenharnettpenningikabinettet
somkanføretilalvorligpersonskade.

Dennemaskinentrengerikkenoesmøremiddel.AccoBrands
Europepåtarsegikkeansvarforproduktetsytelseeller
sikkerhetdersomdetblirbruktsmøremiddelpånoenav
maskinensdeler.

Automatisk makulering og stopp

1Settpapiretellerkredittkortetmidtiinnmatingsåpningen
-makuleringenstarterautomatisk(fig3).

2PapirsomersmalereennbreddenpåA4-arkskal
plasseresmidtiinnmatingsåpningenforåsikreat
makuleringsmaskinenfungererautomatisk.

3Skjærekniveneslutterågårundtautomatisketterat
makuleringenerferdig

4Ikkemakulermerennoppgittarkkapasitetomgangen.

5Ikkeprøvåmakulereflereennettkredittkortomgangen.

6Hvisduleggeriformangearkomgangenkan
makuleringsmaskinenhengesegopp(papirstopp).Hvis
makuleringsmaskinenhengersegoppskalduskyve
bryterentil“REV”–posisjonenforåfåmekanismentilå
gåireversogløsnepapiret.Hvispapiretersåvikletinni
skjæreknivenatdetikkekommerutnårmekanismengår
irevers,skalduslåavstrømmenogtrekkepapiretutfor
hånd.Startmakuleringsmaskinenigjenmedfærreark,og
settpapiretimeddenendensomikkeermakulertførst.

FORSIKTIG:Ikkemakulerkontinuerlig 
i mer enn 3 minutter. Hvis motoren 
overopphetes starter den termiske 
overbelastningsbryteren automatisk. Hvis 
den termiske overbelastningsbryteren koples 
ut skal du ikke bruke makuleringsmaskinen 
på ca. 30 minutter mens den termiske 
følsomhetsbryteren kjøler seg ned, slik at 
makuleringsmaskinen trygt kan brukes igjen.

•Ikkestikkfingreneimakuleringsmaskinens
innmatingsåpning

•Slåumiddelbartavstrømmendersom
håret, et slips eller erme vikler seg inn i 
makuleringsmaskinen.

•Tømpapirkurvennårdenerfull,ellers
påvirkes makuleringsmaskinens ytelse 
på en negativ måte. Hvis du bruker 
makuleringsmaskinen med full papirkurv 
kan det føre til at papiret sitter fast i 
skjærekniveneogmaskinenbråkermer.

•Ikkedyttmakulert/revetpapirnedikurven
ved hjelp av føttene.

m

Kravtilbetjening,vedlikeholdogservicedekkesi
bruksanvisningen.Leshelebruksanvisningenfør
betjeningavmakuleringsmaskinen.

Viktigesikkerhetsinstruksjoner

BrukIKKEpusse-ellerrengjøringsmiddelpå
sprayboks.SprayIKKEinnimakuleringsmaskinen.

Værforsiktigmedlangthår,dadetkansettesegfasti
skjærehodet.Dettekanskadedeg.

Dettebetyringensmøreolje.

Værforsiktigmedslipsogandreløseplagg,dadisse
kansettesegfastiskjærehodet.Dettekanskadedeg.

Ikketahåndeninniskjærehodetsinnmatingsåpning.
Dettekanskadedeg.Makuleringsmaskinenmåikkebrukesavbarn.
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Förberedelser före användandet

Hurduanvänderdokumentförstörarenpårättsätt:

•Varförsiktigsåduintefårinfingrarna,enslipsellerandra
föremåliinmatningsspringan.

•Försökattundvikaattdetkommeringem,häftklamrar,
lamineringsmaterial,plastpåsaretc.idokumentförstöraren.
Dåkanknivarnaskadas.

•Matainteinvåttpapper.Detkanfastnaiknivarna.

•Matainteinmeränangivetantalarkåtgången.

•Användintestrimlarenoavbrutetimerän3minuter.Om
maskinenkörsförlängekanmotoröverhettas.Ommotorn
överhettasmåstedensvalnaiminst30minuterinnanden
användsigen.

•Användintebackningsfunktionen(REV)ionödan.Om
backningsfunktionen(REV)användsförmycketkandet
rivnapapperetfastnaiinmatningsspringan,vilketpåverkar
funktionen.

Garanti

Produktenärgaranteradi24månaderfråninköpsdatum.
Returneraenhetentilldinleverantöromdufårproblem.Detta
påverkarintedinarättighetersomkonsument.

Säkerhet

•Setillattmaskinenäranslutentilletteluttagsomär
lättåtkomligt.

•Förvarainstruktionshäftetpåsäkertställesådukankomma
tillbakatilldet.

•Varuppmärksampåsäkerhetssymbolernaovanpå
dokumentförstörarenochrättadigefterdemnärduanvänder
maskinen.

•Omdokumentförstörarenbehövergörasrendrarduförstut
kontaktenurvägguttagetochtorkarsedanmaskinenmeden
fuktigtrasa.OBS:Användingarengöringsmedelförattgöra
renden.

•Ställintemaskinennäraettföremålsomavgervärme.

•Ställintemaskinenifuktigomgivning.

•Varförsiktigsåduintestänkervätskapåmaskinen.

•Tatillbakaproduktenmedinköpsbevis(kvitto)tillbutikendär
duköptedenom… 

-nätkabelnellerkontaktenärsönder, 
-denintefungerarefterattvätskaspilltsneriden,eller 
-denintefungerartrotsattduföljertipseni
instruktionshäftet.

•Setillattkabelninteliggersåattnågonkansnubblapåden.

•Setillattelektricitetenstämmeröverensmedmaskinens
elkrav(220-240V50Hz).

•Öppnaintehöljetförattutföraegnareparationer-dåriskerar
duattskadadig.Allaförsökfrånokvalificeradepersoneratt
repareramaskinengörgarantinogiltig.

m

Introduction

TackförattduvaldedennadokumentförstörarefrånACCO
BrandsEurope.Viärsäkrapåattdukommerattfågodnytta
avden.Virekommenderarattdutardigtidattläsadessa
anvisningar,såattdufårutmestamöjligaavmaskinen.

Läsdettainstruktionshäftenogaföreanvändningen.

Korrekt användning (fig 1)

1Sättikontaktenivägguttaget.

2StällknappenilägetON/AUTO(standbyläge).

3Närmaskineninteärianvändningskaknappenståi
avstängtläge(0).

4Tömpapperskorgenregelbundetsåattutmatningenpå
dokumentförstörareninteblirigensattmedpapper.

Genomgång av 
produktens delar

1   Nätkabel

2   Inmatningsspringa

Tekniska data

Rivningstyp

Rivstorlek

Arkkapacitet (en omgång)

Inmatningsbredd

Produktens mått

Märkspänning/Frekvens

Märkström

Home/ Alpha

Crosscut

4mmx30mm

5

223mm

323x155x365mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A

Rakstrimlare

7,25mm

5

220mm

285x142x344mm

220-240V~50Hz

0,8A
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Automatisk rivning och stopp

1Sättpapperetellerkreditkortetimittenav
inmatningsspringan.Dåstartarrivningenautomatiskt(fig2).

2PappersomärmindreänA4påbreddenskasättasi
mittenavinmatningsspringanförattmaskinenskafungera
automatiskt.

3Knivarnaslutarroteraautomatisktnärrivningenärklar.

4Matainteinmeränangivetantalarkåtgången.

5Försökinterivameränettkreditkortåtgången.

6Omförmångaarkmatasinåtgångenkanmaskinen
körafast.Ommaskinenharkörtfastställerduknappeni
backningsläge(REV)förattfålosspapperetgenomattköra
tillbakadetigen.Ompapperethartrasslatinsigiknivarna
såattdetintegårattbackautdet,måstedustängaav
strömmenochdrautpapperetförhand.Göromrivningen
medfärrepapperochmeddenejrivnaändenavpapperet
först.

VARNING:Låtintemaskinengåkontinuerligt
imerän3minuter.Ommotornblirför
varm, löser ett överhettningsskydd ut 
automatiskt.Dåmåsteduväntai30minuter
tills överhettningsskyddet svalnar, så du kan 
användamaskinenigenutanfara.

•Stoppaaldrigfingrarnaiinmatningsspringan.

•Stänggenastavströmmenomdu
fårinhåret,enslipsellerenärmi
dokumentförstöraren.

•Tömavfallskorgennärdenärfull,annars
fungerardokumentförstörarensämre.Omdu
kör dokumentförstöraren med full avfallskorg 
kan papperet fastna i knivarna, vilket ökar 
maskinens ljudnivå.

•Trampaintenerpappersavfalleti
avfallskorgen med foten.

m

Omdokumentförstörarenintestartarkanduprövaföljande:

1Ärmaskinenrättansluten?

2Stårknappeniläget“ON/AUTO”?

3Harpapperkörtfastimaskinen?

4Harmotornöverhettats?

Ompapperharkörtfastgörduföljande:

1Seefteromavfallskorgenärförfull.Korgenskatömmas
regelbundetförattpapperinteskakörasfastiknivarna.

2Ställknappenibackningsläge(REV)förattkörautpapperet
somfastnat.

3Ompapperetsitterfastsåhårtattdetintekommerutmed
backningsfunktionenkandulångsamtskjutaknappen
mellan“REV”och“ON/AUTO”.Gördetinteförsnabbt.Då
kanmaskinenförstöras.

4VARNING–Användunderingaförhållandennågot
metallföremål(sax,brevöppnareetc.)förattförsökalossa
fastkörtpapperiinmatningsspringan.Underhöljetpådenna
modellfinnsdetnätspänning,somkangeallvarligaskador.

Dennamaskinbehöverintesmörjas.ACCOBrandsEurope
ansvararinteförproduktensprestandaellersäkerhetomnågon
typavsmörjmedelanväntspånågondelavdennamaskin.

Duhittaruppgifteromanvändning,underhålloch
serviceibruksanvisningen.Läshelabruksanvisningen
innandubörjaranvändastrimlaren.

Viktigasäkerhetsinstuktioner

AnvändINTEdammborstarellerrengöringsmedelmed
aerosol.SprejaINTEnågontingidokumentförstöraren.

Dettabetyder:Varuppmärksamomduharlångthår,
vilketkandrasiniskärhuvudet.Dettakanskadadig.

Dettabetyderingasmörjmedel.

Dettabetyder:Varförsiktigmedslipsarellerandra
lösthängandeklädesplagg,etc,vilkakandrasini
skärhuvudet.Detkanskadadig.

Dettabetyder:Förinteinhandeniskärhuvudet/
öppningen.Detkanskadadig.

Dettabetyderattbarnejböranvända
dokumentförstöraren.
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 Przygotowanie	niszczarki	do	pracy
Zasady prawidłowej eksploatacji niszczarki:
•  Uważaj, aby do otworu wejściowego nie włożyć palców i aby 

nie dostał się tam krawat czy inny przedmiot.
•  Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia noży, nie wkładaj do niszczarki 

spinaczy, zszywek, dokumentów laminowanych, plastikowych 
torebek itp.

•  Nie wkładaj do niszczarki mokrego papieru, gdyż może to 
spowodować zaklinowanie się noży.

•  Nie wkładaj jednorazowo do niszczarki większej ilości kartek 
niż wskazana maksymalna liczba.

•  Nie obsługuj niszczarki przez dłużej niż 3 minuty za 
jednym razem. Zbyt długotrwała eksploatacja niszczarki 
może spowodować przegrzanie się silnika. Jeśli nastąpiło 
przegrzanie się silnika, zrób przynajmniej 30-minutową 
przerwę.

•  Funkcji „REV” (cofania) używaj tylko w razie konieczności. 
Zbyt częste używanie funkcji „REV” (cofania) może 
spowodować zaklinowanie się papieru w otworze wejściowym 
i pogorszenie wydajności niszczarki.

Gwarancja
Niniejszy produkt objęty jest gwarancją ważną 24 miesiące 
od daty zakupu. W razie jakichkolwiek problemów, niszczarkę 
należy zwrócić do punktu sprzedaży. Niniejsza gwarancja nie 
ma wpływu na prawa ustawowe użytkownika.

Bezpieczeństwo
•  Należy podłączyć urządzenie do łatwo dostępnego gniazdka 

elektrycznego.
•  Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.
•  Zwróć uwagę na znaki ostrzegawcze umieszczone na górnej 

części obudowy niszczarki i stosuj się do nich.
•  Jeśli niszczarka wymaga wyczyszczenia, wyłącz wtyczkę z 

gniazda sieciowego i przetrzyj urządzenie wilgotną szmatką. 
Uwaga: nie używaj żadnych środków czyszczących.

•  Nie stawiaj niszczarki w pobliżu źródeł ciepła.
•  Chroń niszczarkę przed wilgocią.
•  Uważaj, aby nie zachlapać niszczarki.
•  Jeśli zachodzi którakolwiek z poniższych okoliczności, to 

odnieś produkt i dowód zakupu (paragon) do sklepu, w którym 
produkt został nabyty: 
– Przewód zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone. 
– Urządzenie nie działa prawidłowo, ponieważ dostał się do 
jego wnętrza płyn. 
– Niszczarka nie działa mimo stosowania się do niniejszej 
instrukcji.

•  Nie prowadź przewodu zasilającego w miejscu, gdzie grozi on 
potknięciem.

•  Sprawdź, czy napięcie w sieci energetycznej jest zgodne z 
wymogami urządzenia (220-240V, 50 Hz).

•  Aby uniknąć obrażeń, nie otwieraj obudowy urządzenia i nie 
próbuj go naprawiać. Jakakolwiek próba naprawy urządzenia 
przez osobę bez odpowiednich kwalifikacji powoduje utratę 
gwarancji.
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Wstęp
Dziękujemy za wybranie niszczarki marki ACCO Brands Europe. 
Mamy nadzieję, że będą Państwo z niej zadowoleni. Zachęcamy 
do dokładnego zapoznania się z instrukcją obsługi; pozwoli to 
Państwu w pełni wykorzystać możliwości urządzenia.

Zanim przystąpisz do eksploatacji niszczarki przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.

Prawidłowa	obsługa	niszczarki (fig	1)

1   Włącz wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego do gniazda 
sieciowego.

2   Ustaw przełącznik funkcji w pozycji ON/AUTO (tryb 
oszczędny).

3   Gdy nie używasz niszczarki, ustaw przełącznik w pozycji 
„wyłączone” (0).

4   Aby zapewnić sprawną pracę niszczarki, systematycznie 
opróżniaj kosz na odpady.

Opis	części	
urządzenia

1   	Przewód	zasilający
2   Otwór	wejściowy

Parametry	techniczne

Sposób	cięcia
Wielkość	pociętych	cząstek
Liczba	jednorazowo	ciętych	arkuszy
Szerokość	wejścia
Gabaryty
Zasilanie

Natężenie	prądu

Home/ Alpha

Na ścinki („konfetti”)
4mm x 30mm
5
223mm
323 x 155 x 365mm
Prąd zmienny 220-240V ~50Hz
0,8A

Cięcie na paski
7,25mm
5
220mm
285 x 142 x 344mm
Prąd zmienny 220-240V ~50Hz
0,8A
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Automatyczne	uruchamianie	i	zatrzymywanie	niszczarki
1   Włóż kartkę papieru lub kartę kredytową do otworu 

wejściowego niszczarki – niszczarka włączy się 
automatycznie (fig 2). 

2   Jeśli szerokość kartki jest mniejsza niż szerokość arkusza 
A4, należy ją umieścić pośrodku otworu, gdyż w przeciwnym 
razie niszczarka może nie włączyć się automatycznie.

3   Noże zatrzymają się samoczynnie po zakończeniu operacji 
niszczenia.

4   Nie wkładaj jednorazowo do niszczarki większej ilości kartek 
niż wskazana maksymalna liczba.

5   Nie wkładaj do niszczarki więcej niż jednej karty kredytowej 
naraz.

6    Włożenie do niszczarki zbyt wielu kartek naraz może 
spowodować zacięcie się urządzenia. Jeśli niszczarka się 
zacięła, ustaw przełącznik funkcji w pozycji REV („cofanie”); 
spowoduje to odwrócenie kierunku ruchu papieru. Jeśli 
papier zaklinował się do tego stopnia, że nie można go 
wycofać, wyłącz zasilanie i wyciągnij papier ręcznie. 
Ponownie uruchom niszczarkę i włóż do niej mniejszą ilość 
kartek stroną, która jeszcze nie została pocięta.

UWAGA:	Nie	pozwól,	aby	niszczarka	pozostawała	
w	ruchu	dłużej	niż	3	minuty	bez	przerwy.	W	
razie	przegrzania	silnika	niszczarka	wyłączy	się	
automatycznie.	Po	automatycznym	wyłączeniu	
niszczarki	spowodowanym	przegrzaniem	odczekaj	
przed	ponownym	włączeniem	urządzenia	30	minut,	
aż	do	ostygnięcia	czujnika	temperatury.
•		W	żadnym	wypadku	nie	wkładaj	palców	do	otworu	
wejściowego	niszczarki.
•		Jeśli	do	niszczarki	dostały	się	twoje	włosy,	krawat	
lub	rękaw,	to	natychmiast	wyłącz	zasilanie.
•		Wydajność	niszczarki	jest	znacznie	niższa,	
jeśli	zbiornik	na	skrawki	jest	przepełniony.	
Eksploatacja	niszczarki	przy	przepełnionym	
pojemniku	może	powodować	klinowanie	się	
papieru	i	większy	poziom	hałasu.
•		Nie	upychaj	nogą	skrawków	papieru	w	pojemniku	
niszczarki.

m

Jeśli niszczarka nie włącza się, to sprawdź:
1   czy urządzenie jest podłączone do zasilania?
2   czy przełącznik funkcji ustawiony jest w pozycji „ON/AUTO”?
3   czy papier się nie zaklinował?
4   czy silnik się nie przegrzał?

Sposób postępowania w razie zaklinowania się papieru:
1   Sprawdź, czy pojemnik na ścinki nie jest przepełniony 

– pojemnik należy regularnie opróżniać, aby zapobiec 
klinowaniu się papieru.

2   W celu wyjęcia z niszczarki zaklinowanego papieru ustaw 
przełącznik funkcji w pozycji „REV” (cofanie).

3   Jeśli papier zaklinował się do tego stopnia, że nie daje się 
wyjąć przez uruchomienie niszczarki na biegu wstecznym, 
to powoli zmień kilka razy położenie przełącznika 
funkcji z „REV” na „ON/AUTO” i odwrotnie. Nie zmieniaj 
kierunku przesuwania papieru zbyt szybko, gdyż może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie niszczarki.

4   UWAGA – W żadnym wypadku nie wolno podejmować prób 
wyjęcia zaklinowanego papieru za pomocą metalowych 
przedmiotów (nożyczek, noża do rozcinania kopert 
itp.), gdyż grozi to porażeniem prądem elektrycznym 
(wewnętrzne części niszczarki są pod napięciem).

Zakupiony przez Państwa model niszczarki nie wymaga 
oliwienia. Firma ACCO Brands Europe nie gwarantuje 
prawidłowego działania i bezpiecznej obsługi niszczarki, jeśli 
którakolwiek z jej części została naoliwiona.

Wymogi dotyczące obsługi, konserwacji oraz przeglądów 
technicznych są opisane w instrukcji obsługi. Przed 
przystąpieniem do użytkowania  
niszczarki należy się zapoznać z całą instrukcją obsługi.

Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

NIE używaj środków czyszczących ani innych 
substancji w aerozolu. NIE rozpylaj substancji do 
wnętrza niszczarki.

Symbol ten oznacza, że należy uważać by długie włosy 
nie zostały chwycone przez głowicę tnącą. Może to 
grozić okaleczeniem.

Symbol ten wskazuje, że nie należy stosować oleju w 
płynie.
Symbol ten oznacza, że należy uważać by krawat lub 
swobodnie zwisające elementy nie zostały chwycone 
przez głowicę tnącą. Może to grozić okaleczeniem.
Symbol ten oznacza, że nie należy wsuwać dłoni w 
szczelinę pobierającą papier do cięcia. Może to grozić 
okaleczeniem.

Oznacza, że nie wolno pozwalać dzieciom używać 
niszczarki.
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 Příprava	před	použitím
Jak skartovač správně používat:
•  Do podávací štěrbiny skartovače nestrkejte prsty, svorky ani 

žádné jiné předměty.
•  Dejte pozor, aby se do přístroje nedostaly svorky na papír, 

kovové skobičky, laminovací materiál, plastové sáčky, apod., 
jinak se řezací nože mohou poškodit.

•  Nesnažte se skartovat vlhký papír, řezací nože se jím ucpou.
•  Nesnažte se skartovat najednou více listů papíru, než je 

uvedená kapacita.
•  Neprovozujte přístroj bez přestávky déle než 3 minuty. Při 

delším provozu se motor může přehřát. Jestliže se motor 
přehřeje, nechte jej nejméně 30 minut vychladnout, než přístroj 
opět použijete.

•  Nepoužívejte vratnou funkci “REV”, pokud to není naprosto 
nutné. Při přílišném používání vratné funkce “REV” může 
skartovaný papír ucpat podávací štěrbinu a znehodnotit 
výkonnost skartovače.

Záruka

Na tento výrobek platí dvouletá záruka ode dne nákupu. V 
případě problémů vraťte přístroj v obchodě, ve kterém jste jej 
zakoupili. Vaše zákonná práva jtím zůstavají nedotčena.

Bezpečnost	především
•  Zajistěte, aby byl přístroj zapojený do snadno přístupné síťové 

zásuvky.
•  Tuto uživatelskou příručku s pokyny si pečlivě uschovejte pro 

další použití.
•  Věnujte velkou pozornost bezpečnostním symbolům na víku 

skartovače a při provozu přístroje je dodržujte.
•  Potřebujete-li skartovač vyčistit, odpojte jej nejprve ze 

zásuvky a otřete jej vlhkým hadříkem. Pozn. K čištění přístroje 
nepoužívejte žádné čisticí prostředky.

•  Přístroj nesmí být umístěn v blízkosti tepelných zářičů.
•  Přístroj nesmí být umístěn ve vlhkém prostředí.
•  Dejte pozor, abyste přístroj ničím nepolili.
•  Přístroj spolu s kupním dokladem a účtenkou odneste zpět do 

prodejny, v níž jste jej zakoupili, jestliže … 

- je napájecí šňůra nebo zástrčka poškozená 

- přístroj správně nefunguje, protože byl náhodně politý 
tekutinou 

- skartovač nefunguje, přestože jste postupovali podle pokynů 
uvedených v příručce.

•  Zkontrolujte, zda o napájecí šňůru nelze zakopnout.
•  Zkontrolujte, zda zdroj napájení odpovídá požadavkům 

uvedeným na přístroji (220-240V 50Hz).
•  Neotvírejte kryt přístroje a nesnažte se v něm nic opravit, 

jinak se vystavujete nebezpečí úrazu. Jakýkoliv pokus 
nekvalifikované osoby o opravu bude mít za následek zrušeníí 
platnosti záruky.
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Úvod

Děkujeme vám, že jste si vybrali tento skartovací přístroj od 
firmy ACCO Brands Europe. Jsme si jisti, že vám bude dobře 
sloužit, ale k zajištění co nejlepších výsledků si tyto provozní 
pokyny laskavě pečlivě přečtěte.

Před použitím přístroje si tyto pokyny laskavě pečlivě přečtěte.

Správný	provozní	postup (Obr.	1)

1   Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky na stř. proud.
2   Zapněte přístroj přepnutím spínače do polohy “ON/AUTO” 

(připraven k provozu).
3   Nepoužíváte-li přístroj, vypněte jej přepnutím spínače do 

polohy “OFF” O.
4   Pravidelně koš s odpadem vyprázdněte, aby se výstup z 

hlavy neucpal papírem.

Popis	částí	výrobku
1   	Napájecí	šňůra
2   Podávací	štěrbina	na	papír

Technické údaje

Způsob	řezání
Velikost	po	skartování
Listová	kapacita	(jedno	podání)
Šířka	podávací	štěrbiny
Rozměry	výrobku
Jmenovité	napětí/frekvence
Jmenovitý	proud

Home/ Alpha

Řezání na okrouhlé kousky
4mm x 30mm
5
223mm
323 x 155 x 365mm
220-240V ~50Hz
0,8A

Proužkový řez
7,25mm
5
220mm
285 x 142 x 344mm
220-240V ~50Hz
0,8A
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Automatické	skartování	a	zastavení
1   Zasuňte papír nebo kreditní kartu doprostřed podávací 

štěrbiny – přístroj se automaticky spustí (Obr. 2).
2   Chcete-li skartovat listy menší než A4, umístěte je do středu 

podávací štěrbiny, jinak se přístroj automaticky nespustí.
3   Po skartování se nože přístroje automaticky přestanou 

otáčet.
4  Nesnažte se skartovat najednou více listů, než je uvedená 

kapacita.
5  Nesnažte se skartovat najednou více než jednu kreditní 

kartu.
6    Zasunete-li do podávací štěrbiny příliš mnoho listů najednou, 

skartovač se může zablokovat. Je-li skartovač zablokovaný, 
přepněte spínač do vratné polohy “REV”; nože se začnou 
otáčet zpět a papír ze štěrbiny vyjede. Jsou-li nože papírem 
zablokovány natolik, že se nemohou zpětně otáčet, 
vypněte přístroj a jemně papír rukou z přístroje vytáhněte. 
Přístroj opět spusťte a podávejte do něj menší počet listů 
nerozřezaným okrajem dovnitř.

POZOR:	Neprovozujte	přístroj	bez	přestávky	déle	
než	3	minuty.	Při	přehřátí	motoru	se	automaticky	
zapne	bezpečnostní	tepelný	spínač.	Jestliže	se	
tepelným	spínačem	provoz	přístroje	přeruší,	nechte	
tepelně	citlivý	bezpečnostní	spínač	asi	30	minut	
vychladnout,	než	přístroj	opět	použijete.
•		Do	podávací	štěrbiny	skartovače	nikdy	nestrkejte	
prsty.
•		Jestliže	se	vám	ve	skartovači	zachytí	vlasy,	
vázanka	nebo	rukáv,	okamžitě	jej	vypněte.
•		Jakmile	je	nádoba	na	odpad	plná,	vyprázdněte	
ji,	jinak	nebude	skartovač	řádně	pracovat.	
Provozujete-li	skartovač	při	plné	nádobě	na	
odpad,	může	se	papír	v	nožích	zablokovat	a	
přístroj	bude	hlučný.
•	Nesnažte	se	odpad	v	nádobě	stlačit	nohama.
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Pokud seskartovač papíru nespustí, zkontrolujte následující 
body:
1   Je přístroj správně zapojený?
2   Je spínač přepnutý do polohy “ON/AUTO”?
3   Je přístroj zablokovaný papírem?
4   Je motor přehřátý?

V případě zablokovaného papíru postupujte takto:
1   Zkontrolujte, zda nádoba na odpad není přeplněná – nádobu 

je nutno pravidelně vyprazdňovat, aby se papír v nožích 
nezablokoval.

2   Přepněte spínač do vratné polohy “REV”, čímž se nože 
začnou otáčet zpět a papír vyjede ven.

3   Je-li papír ucpaný natolik, že při zpětném otáčení nožů 
nevyjede ven, přepněte spínač pomalu z polohy “REV” na 
“ON/AUTO”. Nepřepínejte jej příliš rychle, skartovač by se 
tím mohl poškodit.

4   VYSTRAHA – Za žádných okolností nepoužívejte k vyčištění 
podávací štěrbiny kovové předměty (nůžky, perořízky apod.) 
– tento model je uvnitř pod napětím, které by vám mohlo 
způsobit vážný úraz.

Tento přístroj není třeba mazat. Firma Acco Brands Europe se 
zříká veškeré zodpovědnosti za výkon a bezpečnost přístroje, 
bude-li mazadlo použito na kterékoli části přístroje.

Provozní, údržbové a servisní požadavky jsou uvedeny 
v návodu k obsluze. Před provozem skartovacího 
přístroje si přečtěte celý návod k obsluze. 

Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE aerosolové čisticí přípravky. 
NESTŘÍKEJTE nic do drtiče.

Znamená, aby jste byli opatrní, aby se dlouhé vlasy 
nedostaly do blízkosti vstupního otvoru skartovače. 
Může dojít ke zranění.

Znamená, abyste nepoužívali olejová maziva.

Znamená, aby jste byli opatrní, aby vázanky nebo jiné 
volné části oděvu se nedostaly do blízkosti vstupního 
otvoru skartovače. Může dojít ke zranění.
Znamená, nikdy se nedotýkat prsty vstupního otvoru 
skartovače. Může dojít ke zranění.Znamená to, že děti nemají skartovač používat.
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 Általános	előírások
Az iratmegsemmisítő helyes használata:
•  Vigyázzon, nehogy az ujja, nyakkendője vagy valamilyen más 

tárgy bejusson az iratmegsemmisítő papírbemeneti nyílásába.
•  A vágóberendezés károsodásának megelőzése érdekében 

lehetőleg ne kerüljön gemkapocs, tűzőkapocs, laminálóanyag, 
műanyag zacskó stb. az iratmegsemmisítőbe.

•  Nedves papírt ne aprítson, mert az a vágóberendezés 
eltömődését okozhatja.

•  A megadott lapkapacitásnál többet ne aprítson egyszerre.
•  Három percnél tovább egyhuzamban ne aprítson az 

iratmegsemmisítővel. A motor túlmelegedhet, ha egyszerre 
túl sokáig működik a készülék. Ha a motor túlmelegszik, az 
újraindítás előtt legalább 30 percig hagyja hűlni a készüléket.

•  A „REV” [visszamenet] funkciót csak akkor használja, ha 
szükség van rá. A „REV” [visszamenet] funkció túlzott 
használata következtében az aprított papír beszorulhat a 
bemeneti nyílásnál, és ez az iratmegsemmisítő működési 
zavarát okozhatja.

Garancia

A termékre a vásárlás napjától kezdve 24 hónap garancia 
vonatkozik. Üzemzavar esetén a készüléket vissza kell vinni 
a kereskedőhöz. Ez nem befolyásolja a vásárló törvény által 
biztosított egyéb jogait.

Első	a	biztonság!
•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a gép egy könnyen hozzáférhető 

konnektorhoz legyen csatlakoztatva.
•  Őrizze meg ezt a használati utasítást, mert később szüksége 

lehet rá.
•  Figyelje meg az iratmegsemmisítő tetején látható biztonsági 

szimbólumokat, és a készüléket ezeknek megfelelően 
üzemeltesse.

•  Ha az iratmegsemmisítőt tisztítani kell, húzza ki a hálózati 
csatlakozót, és egy nedves ruhát használjon a tisztításhoz. 
Megjegyzés: A tisztításhoz ne használjon semmilyen 
tisztítószert.

•  Ne helyezze a készüléket hőt sugárzó eszköz közelébe.
•  Ne helyezze a készüléket nedves környezetbe.
•  Vigyázzon, nehogy folyadék fröccsenjen a készülékre.
•  A következő esetekben vigye vissza a terméket a vásárlást 

igazoló dokumentummal együtt az üzletbe, ahol vásárolta: 
- A hálózati kábel vagy a dugasz sérült. 
- A készülék hibásan működik, mert véletlenül folyadék 
fröccsent rá. 
- Noha követi a használati utasításban leírtakat, az 
iratmegsemmisítő mégsem üzemel.

•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a hálózati kábelben ne lehessen 
megbotlani.

•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy az áramellátás megfeleljen a készülék 
követelményeinek (220–240 V, 50 Hz).

•  A sérülések elkerülése érdekében soha ne próbálja meg 
javítás céljából felnyitni a készülékházat. Minden olyan javítási 
kísérlet, amelyet képesítés nélküli személy végez, a garancia 
elvesztését vonja maga után.
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Bevezetés
Köszönjük, hogy ezt a ACCO Brands Europe iratmegsemmisítőt 
választotta. Biztosak vagyunk abban, hogy a készülék 
megfelelően fog működni, de kérjük, olvassa el a használati 
utasítást, hogy a maximumot hozhassa ki belőle.

A készülék használata előtt gondosan olvassa el ezt a használati utasítást.

A	helyes	üzemeltetés	módja (2.	ábra)
1   Dugja be a hálózati csatlakozót az aljzatba.
2   Állítsa a kapcsolót „ON/AUTO” állásba (készenléti 

üzemmód).
3   Ha nem használja a készüléket, állítsa a kapcsolót az „OFF” 

O állásba.
4   A hulladéktartályt rendszeresen üríteni kell, nehogy a papír 

elakadást okozzon a vágóberendezés kimeneti nyílásánál.

A	termék	részei
1   	Hálózati	kábel
2   Papírbemeneti	nyílás

Műszaki	adatok

Aprítás	módja
Vágási méret

Lapkapacitás	(egy	menetben)
Bemeneti	nyílás	szélessége
Készülék	mérete
Névleges	feszültség/frekvencia
Névleges áram

Home/ Alpha

Konfettire vágás
4mm x 30mm
5
223mm
323 x 155 x 365mm
220-240V ~50Hz
0,8A

Csíkra vágó típus
7,25mm
5
220mm
285 x 142 x 344mm
220-240V ~50Hz
0,8A
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Automatikus	aprítás	és	leállás
1   Helyezze a papírt vagy a hitelkártyát a bemeneti nyílás 

közepébe – az aprítás automatikusan elindul (2. ábra).
2   Az A4-esnél kisebb szélességű papírokat a bemeneti 

nyílás közepébe kell helyezni, hogy az iratmegsemmisítő 
automatikusan működésbe lépjen.

3   Az aprítás befejezése után a vágóberendezés 
automatikusan leáll.

4  A megadott lapkapacitásnál többet ne aprítson egyszerre.
5  Egynél több hitelkártyát soha ne aprítson egyszerre.
6    Ha egyszerre túl sok lapot helyez a készülékbe, akkor az 

iratmegsemmisítő elakadhat. Ha az iratmegsemmisítő 
elakadna, akkor csúsztassa a kapcsolót a „REV” 
[visszamenet] állásba, hogy a papírtovábbítás irányának 
megfordításával megszüntesse az elakadást. Ha a papír 
annyira beszorul, hogy a visszamenet funkció nem segít, 
akkor kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és kézzel húzza ki a papírt. 
Indítsa újra kevesebb lappal, és a papírt a nem aprított 
végével helyezze be a nyílásba.

FIGYELEM:	Három	percnél	tovább	egyhuzamban	
ne	aprítson	az	iratmegsemmisítővel.	Ha	a	
motor	túlmelegszik,	a	biztonsági	hőkapcsoló	
automatikusan	működésbe	lép.	Ha	a	
biztonsági	hőkapcsoló	leállította	a	készüléket,	
akkor	körülbelül	30	percig	ne	használja	az	
iratmegsemmisítőt,	mert	ennyi	idő	kell	a	hőre	
érzékeny	biztonsági	kapcsolónak	ahhoz,	hogy	
lehűljön,	és	újra	biztonságosan	működjön	a	
készülék.
•		Soha	ne	dugja	be	az	ujját	az	iratmegsemmisítő	
bemeneti	nyílásába.
•		Azonnal	kapcsolja	ki	a	készüléket,	ha	
az	iratmegsemmisítő	berántaná	a	haját,	
nyakkendőjét	vagy	ruhaujját.
•		Ürítse	ki	a	hulladéktartályt,	ha	megtelt,	
különben	az	iratmegsemmisítő	nem	fog	
megfelelően	működni.	Ha	az	iratmegsemmisítő	
megtelt	hulladéktartállyal	üzemel,	akkor	a	
vágóberendezésnél	elakadhat	a	papír,	és	a	
készülék	egyre	hangosabb	lesz.
•		Az	összeaprított	papírt	ne	tapossa	a	
hulladéktartály	fenekére.
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Ha nem indul el az iratmegsemmisítő, akkor ellenőrizze a 
következőket:
1   A hálózati csatlakozó be van-e dugva az aljzatba?
2   A kapcsoló az „ON/AUTO” állásban van-e?
3   Nem akadt-e el a papír a készülékben?
4   Nem melegedett-e túl a motor?

Papírelakadás esetén az alábbiak szerint járjon el:
1   Ellenőrizze, hogy nem telt-e meg túlságosan a 

hulladéktartály – a hulladéktartályt rendszeresen üríteni kell, 
nehogy a papír elakadjon a vágóberendezésnél.

2   Csúsztassa a kapcsolót a „REV” [visszamenet] állásba, hogy 
a beakadt papír visszafelé jöjjön.

3   Ha a papír annyira beszorult, hogy a visszamenet funkció 
nem tudja visszatolni, akkor lassan kapcsolgasson a „REV” 
és „ON/AUTO” állások között. Ezt ne tegye túl gyorsan, mert 
azzal károsíthatja az iratmegsemmisítőt.

4   FIGYELMEZTETÉS – a papírbemeneti nyílás tisztításához 
soha ne használjon fémtárgyat (pl. ollót vagy papírvágót) 
– ennél a típusnál a készülékházban uralkodó hálózati 
feszültség súlyos sérülést okozhat.

A készülék nem igényel kenőanyagot. Az Acco Brands Europe 
semmilyen felelősséget nem vállal a készülék működéséért 
vagy biztonságáért, amennyiben bármelyik részét kenőanyaggal 
kezelték.

Az üzemeltetésre, karbantartásra és szervizelésre 
vonatkozó előírások megtalálhatók a használati 
útmutatóban. Az iratmegsemmisítő üzemeltetése előtt 
olvassa végig a teljes használati útmutatót.

Fontos biztonsági előírások

NE használjon aeroszolos portalanítókat vagy 
tisztítókat. NE permetezzen semmit az aprítógépbe.

Ez azt jelenti, hogy legyen elővigyázatos, mivel a 
hosszú haj belegabalyodhat a vágófejbe. Ez az Ön 
számára ártalmas lehet.

Aeroszolos szer nem használható.

Ez azt jelenti, legyen figyelemmel nyakkendőjére és 
más laza öltözékére, hogy azok nehogy beleakadjanak 
a vágófejbe. Ez az Ön számára ártalmas lehet.
Ez azt jelenti, hogy kezét ne helyezze a vágófej 
garatába. Ez az Ön számára ártalmas lehet.Ez azt jelenti, hogy gyermekeknek tilos az 

iratmegsemmisítőt használniuk.
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 Подготовка	перед	эксплуатацией
Как правильно использовать уничтожитель для бумаг:
•  Следите, чтобы пальцы, галстук или прочие предметы не попали в 

приемное отверстие для бумаги.
•  Чтобы не повредить режущий механизм, избегайте попадания 

в уничтожитель бумаг таких предметов, как скрепки, зажимы, 
ламинирующий материал, полиэтиленовые пакеты и т.п.

•  Не разрезайте влажные бумажные листы, так они могут забить 
режущий механизм.

•  Не разрезайте одновременно более установленного количества 
листов за один заход.

•  Не осуществляйте резку непрерывно на протяжении более 
3 минут. Использование устройства без перерыва в течение 
длительного времени может привести к перегреванию мотора. В 
случае перегревания мотора, дайте ему остыть в течение не менее 
30 минут перед тем, как снова начать разрезать бумагу.

•  Используйте функцию “REV” (реверс), только если это 
необходимо. Злоупотребление функцией “REV” (реверс) может 
привести к забиванию приемного отверстия для бумаг, что 
неблагоприятно отразится на функциональности уничтожителя 
бумаг в целом.

Гарантия
Гарантия на данное устройство действует в течение 24 месяцев с 
даты приобретения. В случае возникновения каких-либо неполадок, 
просим вернуть устройство в магазин, в котором Вы его приобрели. 
Это не влияет на Ваши законные права.

Меры	безопасности
•  Шнур электропитания аппарата должен включаться в 

легкодоступную сетевую розетку.
•  Храните данные инструкции в безопасном месте для 

последующего использования.
•  Просим обратить особое внимание на знаки безопасности, 

расположенные в верхней части уничтожителя бумаг, и 
использовать устройство в соответствии с данными знаками.

•  Если уничтожитель бумаг нужно почистить, отключите устройство 
от сети и протрите его влажной тканью. Примечание: запрещается 
использовать какие-либо чистящие средства для очистки 
уничтожителя.

•  Не устанавливайте устройство в непосредственной близости от 
предметов, излучающих тепло.

•  Не устанавливайте устройство в местах повышенной влажности.
•  Следите, чтобы на устройство не попадала какая-либо жидкость.
•  Верните устройство и доказательство о покупке (чек) в магазин, 

где Вы приобрели данное устройство, в том случае, если: 
— повреждена вилка или кабель; 
— устройство не работает в результате случайного попадания в 
него жидкости; 
— уничтожитель бумаг не работает, несмотря на то, что все 
инструкции были выполнены.

•  Убедитесь, что кабель электропитания не расположен так, что за 
него можно зацепиться.

•  Просим убедиться в том, что источник электропитания 
соответствует требованиям, указанным на устройстве (220-240В 
50Гц).

•  Во избежание получения травмы не открывайте корпус 
устройства для самостоятельного выполнения ремонта. Любые 
попытки ремонта неквалифицированным лицом приведут к 
аннулированию гарантии.
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Вступление
Благодарим Вас за выбор данного уничтожителя бумаг компании 
ACCO Brands Europe. Мы уверены в безупречной работе устройства, 
однако советуем Вам изучить настоящие инструкции для его 
правильного и наиболее эффективного использования.

Перед эксплуатацией просим внимательно прочитать данные инструкции.

Правильный	порядок	
эксплуатации (fig	1)

1   Вставьте вилку в штепсельную розетку.
2   Установите тумблер в положение ON/AUTO (включено/ автомат) 

(режим готовности).
3   Если Вы не используете устройство, установите тумблер в 

положение 0 (выключено).
4   Регyляpно опорожняйте мусоросборник, чтобы выход 

бyмагoyничтожающей машины не забился бумагой.

Описание	деталей	
устройства

1   Кабель	электропитания
2   Приемное	отверстие	 

для	бумаги

Технические	данные

Тип	нарезки
Размер	полосы	отходов
Пропускная	способность	(один	заход)
Ширина	приемного	отверстия	бумаги
Размеры	устройства
Номинальное	напряжение/	Частота
Номинальный	ток

Home/ Alpha

Перекрестная резка
4 мм x 30 мм
5
223 мм
323 x 155 x 365 мм
220-240B~50Гц
0,8A

Прoдольная резка
7,25 мм
5
220 мм
285 x 142 x 344 мм
220-240B~50Гц
0,8A
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Автоматическое	разрезание	и	остановка
1   Вставьте бумагу или кредитную карту по центру приемного 

отверстия для бумаг – процесс резки начнется автоматически 
(fig 2).

2   Бумагу, размером меньше формата А4, следует поместить 
по центру приемного отверстия для бумаг для того, чтобы 
уничтожитель бумаг сработал автоматически.

3   По завершении резки режущий механизм остановится 
автоматически.

4   Не разрезайте одновременно более установленного количества 
листов за один заход.

5   Не пытайтесь разрезать более чем одну кредитную карту за 
один заход.

6   Если одновременно вставить большое количество листов, 
уничтожитель может забиться. В случае забивания устройства, 
установите тумблер в положение REV (реверс) для того, 
чтобы устранить затор путем вывода бумаги через приемное 
отверстие. Если бумага застрянет в режущем механизме так, 
что ее невозможно извлечь путем использования функции 
реверса, рекомендуется отключить устройство и вытащить 
бумагу вручную. Повторите операцию резки, используя меньшее 
количество листов, вставив бумагу в устройство непорезанным 
концом.

ВНИМАНИЕ!	Не	рекомендуется	осуществлять	резку	
непрерывно	на	протяжении	более	3	минут.	Если	мотор	
перегреется,	устройство	защиты	от	тепловой	перегрузки	
сработает	автоматически.	В	случае	срабатывания	
устройства	защиты	от	тепловой	перегрузки,	не	
рекомендуется	использовать	устройство	на	протяжении	
не	менее	30	минут,	пока	термочувствительные	датчики	
охлаждаются,	после	чего	уничтожитель	можно	снова	
безопасно	использовать.
•		Категорически	запрещается	вставлять	пальцы	в	
приемное	отверстие	для	бумаг.
•		В	случае	попадания	в	приемное	отверстие	волос,	
галстука	или	рукава	немедленно	отключите	устройство	
от	сети.
•		Всегда	опорожняйте	корзину,	когда	она	заполнена,	
иначе	это	неблагоприятно	сказывается	на	работе	
уничтожителя.Эксплуатация	уничтожителя	с	
переполненной	корзиной	может	привести	к	
застреванию	бумаги	в	режущем	механизме	и	
повышению	уровня	шума,	производимого	устройством.
•		Не	утрамбовывайте	нарезанную	бумагу	в	корзине	с	
помощью	ног.
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Если уничтожитель бумаг не начинает работать после включения, 
рекомендуем проверить следующее:
1   Правильно ли включено устройство в сеть?
2   Установлен ли тумблер в положение ON/AUTO (включено/ 

автомат).
3   Не застряла ли в устройстве бумага?
4   Не перегрелся ли мотор?

В том случае, если в устройстве застряла бумага, рекомендуем 
сделать следующее:
1   Проверьте, не переполнена ли корзина – корзину следует 

регулярно опорожнять во избежание застревания бумаги в 
режущем механизме.

2   Установите тумблер в положение REV (реверс) для того, чтобы 
устранить забивание.

3   Если бумага так застряла, что ее невозможно извлечь 
с помощью функции реверса, рекомендуем медленно 
переключать тумблер между положениями ’REV’ и ‘ON/
AUTO’. Делайте это медленно, иначе Вы можете повредить 
уничтожитель бумаги.

4   ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: категорически запрещается 
использовать металлические предметы (ножницы, 
конвертовскрыватели и т.д.) для освобождения входного 
отверстия! Уничтожитель находится под напряжением, что 
может стать причиной серьезной травмы.

Данное устройство не требует смазки. Компания ACCO Brands 
Europe не берет на себя ответственность за функциональность или 
безопасность устройства в случае использования смазки на любой 
из деталей устройства.

Требования по эксплуатации, обслуживанию и сервису 
приведены в инструкции по эксплуатации. Прежде 
чем приступать к работе, прочтите всю инструкцию по 
эксплуатации уничтожителя бумаг.

Правила техники безопасности

НE используйте аэрозольные пылеуловители и 
очистители. НЕ допускайте попадания аэрозолей в 
уничтожитель бумаги.

Этот символ означает, что следует соблюдать 
осторожность, поскольку длинные волосы могут 
запутаться в режущей головке. Это может вызвать травмы.

Запрещается использование масла для смазки.

Этот символ означает, что следует соблюдать 
осторожность с галстуками и другими предметами 
одежды, которые могут запутаться в режущей головке. 
Это может вызвать травмы.
Этот символ означает, что не следует лезть руками в 
приемное отверстие режущей головки. Это может вызвать 
травмы.

Это предотвращает использование уничтожителя детьми.
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  ACCO Service Division
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Peppelkade 64, 3992AK Houten, Nederland/Les Pays-Bas 
Tel: 0800-73362, Fax: 02-4140784 
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Tel: 030-6346060, Fax: 030-6346070 
info@accobenelux.nl, www.accobenelux.nl

  ACCO Brands Nordic AB
 Makadamgatan 5, 254 64 Helsingborg, Sweden
 Tel: +46 42 38 36 00, Fax: +46 42 38 36 10
 service.nordic@acco.com

   XERTEC a.s.
   Kloknerova 2278/24 (vchod z ulice Koštířova, budova CeWe Color - Fotolab)
148 00  Praha 4 - Chodov
Tel: 225 004 411, Fax: 225 004 162
servis@xertec.cz, http://www.xertec.cz

  ACCO Polska Sp. z o.o
Al. Jerozolimskie 184, 02-486 Warszawa
Tel.+48 22 570-18-29 , fax +48 22 570-18-33
www.acco.pl

  H OPI Customer Service

CZ

SK

LV

EST

LT

AUS

RUS

UA

Tel.: +359 2 80 99 166
Exportee@accoeu.local

  Представительство компании
«АККО Дойчланд ГМБХ и КО. КГ»
Россия 105005, Москва, Денисовский пер., д.26
Тел: (495) 933-51-63, Факс: (495) 933-51-64

  DataLux Distribution Company
03151, Киев, Очаковская, 5/6, оф.110.3
Tel: + 380 (44) 498 4956 ext. 2324, Fax: + 380 (44) 275 9999

  ACCO Australia Pty Ltd
Level 2, 8 Lord St, Botany, NSW, 2019, Australia
Tel: 1300 366 376, Fax: 1300 360 944
sales.au@acco.com

  ACCO Brands Schweiz GmbH
Gewerbestrasse 8, CH-8212 Neuhausen a. Rheinfall
Tel: +41 (0)52 674 01 74, Fax: +41 (0)52 674 01 75
info.ch@acco.com 

  ACCO-Rexel Ltd
Clonshaugh Business & Technology Park, Clonshaugh, Dublin 17, Ireland
Tel: 01 816 4346, Fax: 01 816 4302
admin@accoservice.eu, www.accorexel.ie

  
Crusher Road, Crown Ext.3, PO Box 102, 
Crown Mines, Johannesburg 2025, South Africa
Tel: +27 (0) 11 837 7723
service@rexelsa.co.za

  ACCO Brands Asia Pte Ltd

Rexel Office Products (PTY) Ltd

 47 Ayer Rajah Crescent, #05-08/17, Singapore 139947
  Tel: +65 6776 0195, Fax: +65 6779 1041
webmaster@accobrandsasia.com

  GBC-Japan K.K.
14F Harmony Tower, 1-32-2 Honcho, Nakano-ku, Tokyo 164-8721
Tel: (81)-03-5351-1801, Fax: (81)-03-5351-1831
serv@gbc-japan.co.jp, www.gbc-japan.co.jp
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